21/07/2022 15:11:14
Mode: All
File:

Text Compare

Page 1
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TMS320C2000 Linker PC v20.2.1
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TMS320C2000 Linker PC v20.2.1
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>> Linked Thu Jul 21 15:06:50 2022

>> Linked Thu Jul 21 15:07:31 2022

OUTPUT FILE NAME: <PMSM_MBD.out>

OUTPUT FILE NAME: <PMSM_MBD. out>

ENTRY POINT SYMBOL: " c_int@@" address: 0008454c <> |ENTRY POINT SYMBOL: " c_int@e®" address: 00088c10
MEMORY CONFIGURATION MEMORY CONFIGURATION
name origin length used unused at name origin length used unused at

» tr fill » tr fill
N == mmmm—=—- N == mmmm=m—=-
PAGE © PAGE ©

RAMMO 00000122  000002de 0000V 000PO2de RW RAMMO 00000122  000002de 00000OOO 0000O2de RW
» IX » IX

RAMLSO 00008000 0000O8PO 00003 00PR7fd RW RAMLSO 00008000 00000800 00OVOVR3 00PR7fd RW
» IX » IX

RAMLS1 00008800 00OOOBPO 00VVVVO8 00PR7f8 RW RAMLS1 00008800 00000800 00OV 00PPR7f8 RW
» IX » IX

RAMLS2 00009000 00000800 00000220 000PR5e0 RW RAMLS2 00009000 00000800 00000220 000050 RW
» IX » IX

RAMLS3 00009800 000O0OBVO 0000V 00080 RW RAMLS3 00009800 00000800 0OODOVRO 0080 RW
» IX » IX

RAMLS4 00002000  0000OBPO 0000V 00080 RW RAMLS4 00002000 00000800 0OODOVRO 000080 RW
» IX » IX

RAMLS5 00002800 0000O8VO 0000V 00080 RW RAMLS5S 00002800 00000800 0OODOVRO 000080 RW
» IX » IX

RAMDO 0000b0O00  0000DBOO 0000V 00080 RW RAMDO 0000b0O00 00000800 000DV 0000800 RW
» IX » IX

RAMGS131415 00019000 00003000 00002b56 000PB4aa RW RAMGS131415 00019000 00003000 000O2b56 0000R4aa RW
» IX » IX

BEGIN 00080000 0000002 00002 000D RW BEGIN 00080000 00000002 000DVVR2 00RO RW
» IX » IX

FLASHA 00080002 000O1ffe 00000000 00OP1ffe RW FLASHA 00080002 00PO1ffe 0O000VOO 00OO1ffe RW
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File: (continued)
» IX » IX

FLASHB 00082000 00002000 00001ff9 00000007 RW|<> FLASHB 00082000 00002000 00000481 00001b7f RW
» IX » IX

FLASHC 00084000 00002000 000007d5 0©000182b RW FLASHC 00084000 00002000 00002000 0©000VOVOO RW
» IX » IX

FLASHD 00086000 00003000 00002b56 0©00PB4aa RW FLASHD 00086000 00003000 00002ea3 0000015d RW
» IX » IX

FLASHE 00089000 00007000 000000V 0007000 RW| = FLASHE 00089000 00007000 00000000 0007000 RW
» IX » IX

FLASHF 00090000 00008000 0000O1fa 00007e06 RW FLASHF 000950000 00008000 0000O1fa 00007e06 RW
» IX » IX

FLASHG 00098000 00008000 00000000 00008000 RW FLASHG 00098000 00008000 00000000 000800 RW
» IX » IX

FLASHH 00020000 00008000 00000000 00008000 RW FLASHH 00020000 00008000 00000000 00080 RW
» IX » IX

FLASHI 00028000 00008000 00000220 00007de@ RW FLASHI 00028000 00008000 00000220 00007de® RW
» IX » IX

FLASHJ 000b0000 00008000 00000000 00008000 RW FLASH3J 000b0000 00008000 00000000 000800 RW
» IX » IX

FLASHK 000b8000 00002000 00000000 00002000 RW FLASHK 000b8000 00002000 00000000 00002000 RW
» IX » IX

FLASHL 000baooo 00002000 00000000 00002000 RW FLASHL 000baboo 00002000 00000000 00002000 RW
» IX » IX

FLASHM 000bcooo 00002000 00000000 00002000 RW FLASHM 000bco00 00002000 00000000 00002000 RW
» IX » IX

FPUTABLES 000be000O 00000620 000000V 000620 RW FPUTABLES 000be000 00000620 00000000 000620 RW
» IX » IX

FLASHN 000be6ad 00001960 00000000 00001960 RW FLASHN 000be6ad 00001960 00000000 00001960 RW
» IX » IX

FLASHO 000c0000 00002000 00000000 00002000 RW FLASHO 000c0000 00002000 00000000 00002000 RW
» IX » IX

FLASHP 000c2000 00002000 00000000 00002000 RW FLASHP 0002000 00002000 00000000 00002000 RW
» IX » IX

FLASHQ 000c4000 00002000 00000000 00002000 RW FLASHQ 000c4000 00002000 00000000 00002000 RW
» IX » IX

FLASHR 000c6000 00002000 00000000 00002000 RW FLASHR 000c6000 00002000 00000000 00002000 RW
» IX » IX

FLASHS 0008000 00008000 00000000 0000800 RW FLASHS 000c8000 00008000 00000000 00080 RW
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File: (continued)
» IX
FLASHT
» IX
FLASHU
» IX
FLASHV
» IX
FLASHW
» IX
FLASHX
» IX
FLASHY
» IX
FLASHZ
» IX
FLASHAA
» IX
FLASHAB
» IX
RESET
» IX
PAGE 1:
BOOT_RSVD
» IX
RAMM1
» IX
ADCA_RESULT
» IX
ADCB_RESULT
» IX
ADCC_RESULT
» IX
ADCD_RESULT
» IX
CPU_TIMER®
» IX
CPU_TIMER1
» IX

000d0000

000d8000

0000000

000e8000

00010000

00018000

00012000

0001c000

000fe000

003fffco

00000002

00000400

00000b00o

00000b20

00000b40

00000b60

00000c00

00000c08

00008000

00008000

00008000

00008000

00008000

00002000

00002000

00002000

00002000

00000002

00000120

00000400

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000008

00000008

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000200

00000018

00000018

00000018

00000018

00000008

00000008

00008000

00008000

00008000

00008000

00008000

00002000

00002000

00002000

00002000

00000002

00000120

00000200

00000008

00000008

00000008

00000008

00000000

00000000

Text Compare

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

IX
FLASHT
IX
FLASHU
IX
FLASHV
IX
FLASHW
IX
FLASHX
IX
FLASHY
IX
FLASHZ
IX
FLASHAA
IX
FLASHAB
IX
RESET
IX

PAGE 1:

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

BOOT_RSVD
IX

RAMM1

IX
ADCA_RESULT
IX
ADCB_RESULT
IX
ADCC_RESULT
IX
ADCD_RESULT
IX
CPU_TIMERO
IX
CPU_TIMER1
IX

000d0000

000d8000

0000000

000e8000

0000000

0008000

000fa000

000000

000fe000

003fffco

00000002

00000400

00000b00o

00000b20

00000b40

00000b60

00000c00

00000c08

00008000

00008000

00008000

00008000

00008000

00002000

00002000

00002000

00002000

00000002

00000120

00000400

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000008

00000008

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000200

00000018

00000018

00000018

00000018

00000008

00000008

Page 3

00008000 RW
00008000 RW
00008000 RW
00008000 RW
00008000 RW
00002000 RW
00002000 RW
00002000 RW
00002000 RW

00000002 RW

00000120 RW
00000200 RW
00000008 RW
00000008 RW
00000008 RW
00000008 RW
00000000 RW

00000000 RW
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File: (continued)
CPU_TIMER2

» IX
PIE_CTRL

» IX
PIE_VECT

» IX
DMA

» IX
CLA1

» IX

CLA1_MSGRAMLOW

» IX

CLA1_MSGRAMHIGH

» IX
EPWM1
» IX
EPWM2
» IX
EPWM3
» IX
EPWM4
» IX
EPWM5
» IX
EPWM6
» IX
EPWM7
» IX
EPWM8
» IX
EPWM9
» IX
EPWM10
» IX
EPWM11
» IX
EPWM12
» IX

00000c10

00000Cced

00000d00

00001000

00001400

00001480

00001500

00004000

00004100

00004200

00004300

00004400

00004500

00004600

00004700

00004800

00004900

00004200

00004b00

00000008

00000020

00000200

00000200

00000040

00000080

00000080

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000008

0000001a

000001co

000000e0

0000003e

00000003

00000000

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000000

00000006

00000040

00000120

00000002

0000007d

00000080

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000
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RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

CPU_TIMER2
IX
PIE_CTRL
IX
PIE_VECT
IX

DMA

IX

CLA1

IX
CLA1_MSGRAMLOW
IX
CLA1_MSGRAMHIGH
IX

EPWM1

IX

EPWM2

IX

EPWM3

IX

EPWM4

IX

EPWM5

IX

EPWM6

IX

EPWM7

IX

EPWM8

IX

EPWM9

IX
EPWM10
IX
EPWM11
IX
EPWM12
IX

00000c10

00000ce0

00000d00

00001000

00001400

00001480

00001500

00004000

00004100

00004200

00004300

00004400

00004500

00004600

00004700

00004800

00004900

00004300

00004b00

00000008

00000020

00000200

00000200

00000040

00000080

00000080

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000008

0000001a

000001co

000000e0

0000003e

00000003

00000000

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

00000100

Page 4
00000000 RW
00000006 RW
00000040 RW
00000120 RW
00000002 RW
0000007d RW
00000080 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW

00000000 RW
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File: (continued)

ECAP1
IX
ECAP2
IX
ECAP3
IX
ECAP4
IX
ECAPS
IX
ECAP6
IX
EQEP1
IX
EQEP2
IX
EQEP3
IX
DACA
IX
DACB
IX
DACC
IX
CMPSS1
IX
CMPSS2
IX
CMPSS3
IX
CMPSS4
IX
CMPSS5
IX
CMPSS6
IX
CMPSS7
IX

00005000

00005020

00005040

00005060

00005080

00005020

00005100

00005140

00005180

00005c00

00005c10

0000520

00005c80

00005cad

00005cco

00005ced

00005d00

00005d20

00005d40

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000040

00000040

00000040

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000022

00000022

00000022

00000008

00000008

00000008

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

0000001e

0000001e

0000001e

00000008

00000008

00000008

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000
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RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

ECAP1
IX
ECAP2
IX
ECAP3
IX
ECAP4
IX
ECAPS
IX
ECAP6
IX
EQEP1
IX
EQEP2
IX
EQEP3
IX
DACA
IX
DACB
IX
DACC
IX
CMPSS1
IX
CMPSS2
IX
CMPSS3
IX
CMPSS4
IX
CMPSS5
IX
CMPSS6
IX
CMPSS7
IX

00005000

00005020

00005040

00005060

00005080

00005020

00005100

00005140

00005180

00005c00

00005c10

00005c20

00005c80

00005ca0

00005cco

00005ce0

00005d00

00005d20

00005d40

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000040

00000040

00000040

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000022

00000022

00000022

00000008

00000008

00000008

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

00000020

Page 5

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

0000001e

0000001e

0000001e

00000008

00000008

00000008

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW
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File: (continued)
CMPSS8

» IX
SDFM1

» IX
SDFM2

» IX
MCBSPA

» IX
MCBSPB

» IX
SPIA

» IX
SPIB

» IX
SPIC

» IX
SPID

» IX
UpPP

» IX
WD

» IX
NMIINTRUPT

» IX
XINT

» IX
SCIA

» IX
SCIB

» IX
SCIC

» IX
SCID

» IX
I2CA

» IX
I2CB

» IX

00005d60

0000500

0000580

00006000

00006040

00006100

00006110

00006120

00006130

00006200

00007000

00007060

00007070

00007200

00007210

00007220

00007230

00007300

00007340

00000020

00000080

00000080

00000040

00000040

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000100

00000040

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000040

00000040

00000020

00000080

00000080

00000024

00000024

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000000

00000048

0000002b

00000007

0000000b

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000022

00000022

00000000

00000000

00000000

0000001c

0000001c

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000010

000000b8

00000015

00000009

00000005

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

0000001e

0000001e

Text Compare

RW CMPSS8
» IX

RW SDFM1
» IX

RW SDFM2
» IX

RW MCBSPA
» IX

RW MCBSPB
» IX

RW SPIA
» IX

RW SPIB
» IX

RW SPIC
» IX

RW SPID
» IX

RW UPP
» IX

RW WD
» IX

RW NMIINTRUPT
» IX

RW XINT
» IX

RW SCIA
» IX

RW SCIB
» IX

RW SCIC
» IX

RW SCID
» IX

RW I2CA
» IX

RW I2CB
» IX

00005d60

00005e00

00005e80

00006000

00006040

00006100

00006110

00006120

00006130

00006200

00007000

00007060

00007070

00007200

00007210

00007220

00007230

00007300

00007340

00000020

00000080

00000080

00000040

00000040

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000100

00000040

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000040

00000040

00000020

00000080

00000080

00000024

00000024

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000000

00000048

0000002b

00000007

0000000b

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000010

00000022

00000022

Page 6
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
0000001c RW
0000001c RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000010 RW
000000b8 RW
00000015 RW
00000009 RW
00000005 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
0000001e RW

0000001e RW
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File: (continued)
ADCA
» IX
ADCB
» IX
ADCC
» IX
ADCD
» IX
INPUT_XBAR
» IX
XBAR
» IX
TRIG
» IX
DMACLASRCSEL
» IX
EPWM_XBAR
» IX
CLB_XBAR
» IX
OUTPUT_XBAR
» IX
GPIOCTRL
» IX
GPIODAT
» IX
RAMD1
» IX
RAMGS©O
» IX
RAMGS1
» IX
RAMGS2
» IX
RAMGS3
» IX
RAMGS4
» IX

00007400

00007480

00007500

00007580

00007900

00007920

00007940

00007980

00007200

00007240

00007280

00007c00

00007100

0000b800

0000c000

0000d000

0000e000

00001000

00010000

00000080

00000080

00000080

00000080

00000020

00000020

00000010

00000040

00000040

00000040

00000040

00000180

00000030

00000800

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00000080

00000080

00000080

00000080

00000020

00000020

00000006

0000001a

00000040

00000000

00000040

00000180

00000030

00000000

000009ef

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

0000000a

00000026

00000000

00000040

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000800

00000611

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

Text Compare

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

ADCA

IX

ADCB

IX

ADCC

IX

ADCD

IX
INPUT_XBAR
IX

XBAR

IX

TRIG

IX
DMACLASRCSEL
IX
EPWM_XBAR
IX
CLB_XBAR
IX
OUTPUT_XBAR
IX
GPIOCTRL
IX
GPIODAT
IX

RAMD1

IX

RAMGS@

IX

RAMGS1

IX

RAMGS2

IX

RAMGS3

IX

RAMGS4

IX

00007400

00007480

00007500

00007580

00007900

00007920

00007940

00007980

00007200

00007340

00007280

00007c00

00007100

0000b800

0000c000

0000d000

0000000

00001000

00010000

00000080

00000080

00000080

00000080

00000020

00000020

00000010

00000040

00000040

00000040

00000040

00000180

00000030

00000800

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00000080

00000080

00000080

00000080

00000020

00000020

00000006

0000001a

00000040

00000000

00000040

00000180

00000030

00000000

000009ef

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

Page 7
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000002 RW
00000026 RW
00000000 RW
00000040 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000000 RW
00000800 RW
00000611 RW
00001000 RW
00001000 RW
00001000 RW

00001000 RW

Beyond Compare v4.3.7




21/07/2022 15:11:14
File: (continued)

RAMGS5
IX
RAMGS6
IX
RAMGS7
IX
RAMGSS
IX
RAMGS9
IX
RAMGS10
IX
RAMGS11
IX
RAMGS12
IX
EMIF1
IX
EMIF2
IX

CANA

IX

CANB

IX
DEV_CFG
IX
ANALOG_SUBSYS
IX
CLK_CFG
IX
CPU_SYS
IX
ROMPREFETCH
IX
DCSM_z1
IX
DCSM_Z2
IX

00011000

00012000

00013000

00014000

00015000

00016000

00017000

00018000

00047000

00047800

00048000

00042000

0005d000

0005d180

0005d200

0005d300

0005e608

00051000

00051040

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00000800

00000800

00000800

00000800

00000180

00000080

00000100

00000100

00000002

00000030

00000030

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000070

00000070

00000164

00000164

0000012e

00000048

00000032

00000082

00000002

00000024

00000024

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00000790

00000790

0000069Cc

0000069C

00000052

00000038

00000e0Ce

0000007e

00000000

0000000C

0000000C

Text Compare

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

RW

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

RAMGS5
IX
RAMGS6
IX
RAMGS7
IX
RAMGSS
IX
RAMGS9
IX
RAMGS10
IX
RAMGS11
IX
RAMGS12
IX
EMIF1
IX
EMIF2
IX

CANA

IX

CANB

IX
DEV_CFG
IX
ANALOG_SUBSYS
IX
CLK_CFG
IX
CPU_SYS
IX
ROMPREFETCH
IX
DCSM_Z1
IX
DCSM_Z2
IX

00011000

00012000

00013000

00014000

00015000

00016000

00017000

00018000

00047000

00047800

00048000

00042000

0005d000

0005d180

0005d200

0005d300

0005608

00051000

00051040

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00001000

00000800

00000800

00000800

00000800

00000180

00000080

00000100

00000100

00000002

00000030

00000030

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000000

00000070

00000070

00000164

00000164

0000012e

00000048

00000032

00000082

00000002

00000024

00000024

Page 8
00001000 RW
00001000 RW
00001000 RW
00001000 RW
00001000 RW
00001000 RW
00001000 RW
00001000 RW
00000790 RW
00000790 RW
0000069c RW
0000069c RW
00000052 RW
00000038 RW
000000ce RW
0000007 RW
00000000 RW
0000000Cc RW

0000000c RW
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File: (continued)

Text Compare

Page 9

DCSM_COMMON 00051070 00000010 00008 0008 RW DCSM_COMMON 00051070 00000010 0000008 0008 RW
» IX » IX
MEMCFG 00051400 00000080 000VRBO 00RO RW MEMCFG 00051400 00000080 0000080 0PV RW
» IX » IX
EMIF1CONFIG 00051480 00000020 00000020 000VRO RW EMIF1CONFIG 00051480 00000020 00000020 00RO RW
» IX » IX
EMIF2CONFIG 0005f420 00000020 00000020 000VRO RW EMIF2CONFIG 0005420 00000020 00000020 00V RW
» IX » IX
ACCESSPROTECTION 0005f4c0 00000040 00000040 000000 RW ACCESSPROTECTION 0005f4co 00000040 00000040 000V RW
» IX » IX
MEMORYERROR 00051500 00000040 00000040 000000 RW MEMORYERROR 00051500 00000040 00000040 000V RW
» IX » IX
ROMWAITSTATE 00051540 00000002 00002 000VRO RW ROMWAITSTATE 00051540 00000002 00000002 00RO RW
» IX » IX
FLASHO_CTRL 00051800 00000300 00000182 000V017e RW FLASHO_CTRL 00051800 00000300 00000182 000PO17e RW
» IX » IX
FLASHO_ECC 0005fboo 00000040 00000028 00000018 RW FLASHO_ECC 0005fboo 00000040 00000028 00000018 RW
» IX » IX
FLASH1_CTRL 0005 co0 00000300 00000182 000V017e RW FLASH1 _CTRL 0005fc00 00000300 00000182 000PO17e RW
» IX » IX
FLASH1_ECC 00051100 00000040 00000028 00000018 RW FLASH1_ECC 0005ff00 00000040 00000028 00000018 RW
» IX » IX
DCSM_7Z1 OTP 00078000 00000020 00000020 000VRO RW DCSM_zZ1 OTP 00078000 00000020 00000020 0©00PRVOO RW
» IX » IX
DCSM_Z2_ OTP 00078200 00000020 00000020 000G RW DCSM_Z2_ OTP 00078200 00000020 00000020 00V RW
» IX » IX
SECTION ALLOCATION MAP SECTION ALLOCATION MAP
output attributes/ output attributes/
section page origin length input sections section page origin length input sections
.cinit 0 00082000 00000481 .cinit 0 00082000 00000481
00082000 000001cf can.obj (.cinit) 00082000 000001ct can.obj (.cinit)
000821cf 000000c7 state_machine.obj (.cini 000821cf 000000c7 state_machine.obj (.cini
» t: state_table sensorless_ebemf) » t: state _table sensorless_ebemf)
00082296 00000093 state_machine.obj (.cini 00082296 00000093 state_machine.obj (.cini
» t: state_table sensored) » t: state table sensored)
00082329 0000004e easy2837xS_sci_v8.5.0bj 00082329 0000004e easy2837xS_sci_v8.5.0bj
» (.cinit) » (.cinit)

Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)

00082377 0000003e
» t)

000823b5 00000028

000823dd 00000013
» it: CAN_RX_FRAME@_CONFIG)

00082310 00000011

00082401 0000000

00082410 0000000e
» .c.obj (.cinit)

0008241e 0000000C

00082423 0000000b
» it: CAN_RX_FRAME1_CONFIG)

00082435 0000000b
» it: CAN_TX_FRAME@_CONFIG)

00082440 0000000b
» it: CAN_TX_FRAME1_CONFIG)

0008244b 0000000Pa

00082455 00000009

0008245e 00000007
» it: CAN_RX_FRAME)

00082465 00000007
» it: CAN_TX_FRAME)

0008246C 00000005

00082471 00000005
» k.c.obj (.cinit:__lock)

00082476 00000005
» k.c.obj (.cinit:__unlock)

0008247b 00000004

0008247 00000002
.pinit 0 00082000 00000000
codestart
* 0 00080000 00000002

00080000 00000002
» obj (codestart)
ramfuncs 0 00086000 00002b56

00086000 000009b8

000869b8 000PB7ec

» NCs)

Text Compare

state_machine.obj (.cini

polling.obj (.cinit)
canMessageData.obj (.cin

adc.obj (.cinit)
cogen6ph.obj (.cinit)
rts2800 fpu32.lib : exit

RingBuff.obj (.cinit)
canMessageData.obj (.cin

canMessageData.obj (.cin
canMessageData.obj (.cin
FOC6ph.obj (.cinit)
pwm.obj (.cinit)
canMessageData.obj (.cin

canMessageData.obj (.cin

PMSM_system.obj (.cinit)
rts2800 fpu32.1lib : _loc

_loc
resolver.obj (.cinit)
--HOLE-- [fill = @]

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_CodeStartBranch.
RUN ADDR = 00019000

FOC6ph.obj (ramfuncs)
state_machine.obj (ramfu

00082377 0000003e
» t)

000823b5 00000028

000823dd 00000013
» it: CAN_RX_FRAME@_CONFIG)

00082310 00000011

00082401 0000000

00082410 0000000e
» .c.obj (.cinit)

0008241e 0000000C

0008242a 0000000b
» it: CAN_RX_FRAME1_CONFIG)

00082435 0000000b
» it: CAN_TX_FRAME@_CONFIG)

00082440 0000000b
» it: CAN_TX_FRAME1_CONFIG)

0008244b 0000000a

00082455 00000009

0008245e 00000007
» it: CAN_RX_FRAME)

00082465 00000007
» it: CAN_TX_FRAME)

0008246C 00000005

00082471 00000005
» k.c.obj (.cinit:__ lock)

00082476 00000005
» k.c.obj (.cinit:__unlock)

0008247b 00000004

0008247 00000002
.pinit 0 00082000 00000000
codestart
* 0 00080000 00000002

00080000 00000002
» obj (codestart)
ramfuncs 0 00086000 00002b56

00086000 000009b8

000869b8 000PB7ec

» NCs)

Page 10

state_machine.obj (.cini

polling.obj (.cinit)
canMessageData.obj (.cin

adc.obj (.cinit)
cogen6bph.obj (.cinit)
rts2800 fpu32.lib : exit

RingBuff.obj (.cinit)
canMessageData.obj (.cin

canMessageData.obj (.cin
canMessageData.obj (.cin
FOC6ph.obj (.cinit)
pwm.obj (.cinit)
canMessageData.obj (.cin

canMessageData.obj (.cin

PMSM_system.obj (.cinit)
rts2800_ fpu32.1ib : _loc

_loc

resolver.obj (.cinit)
--HOLE-- [fill = @]
UNINITIALIZED

F2837xS_CodeStartBranch.
RUN ADDR = 00019000

FOC6ph.obj (ramfuncs)
state_machine.obj (ramfu

Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)

00087134
00087749
00087c28
00087fed
» (ramfuncs:retain)
000883b2
» S)
00088651
» )
000887e4
» NCs)
000888bc
00088990
00088a14
00088a7c
00088ad2
» funcs)
00088b1c
» )
00088b36
00088b44
00088b52
» funcs)
.stack 1 00000400
00000400
.reset 0 003fffco
003fffco
» 28.asm.obj (.reset)
ClalToCpuMsgRAM
* 1 00001480
00001480
» )
.bss_cla %] 00008000
00008000
.scratchpad
* 0 00008800
00008800

» d:ClalProg: ClalTask1)

000005a5
000004df
000003c5
000003c5

0000029f

00000193

000000d8

000000d4
00000084
00000068
00000056
0000004a

0000001a

0000000e
0000000e
00000004

00000200
00000200

00000002
00000002

00000003

00000003

00000003
00000003

00000008
00000008

Text Compare

cogen6ph.obj (ramfuncs)
resolver.obj (ramfuncs)
polling.obj (ramfuncs)
easy2837xS_sci_v8.5.0bj

PMSM_system.obj (ramfunc
adc.obj (ramfuncs:retain
controller_ PI.obj (ramfu

filter.obj (ramfuncs)
RingBuff.obj (ramfuncs)
pwm.obj (ramfuncs)
ramp.obj (ramfuncs)
F2837xS_SysCtrl.obj (ram

pwm.obj (ramfuncs:retain

cla.obj (ramfuncs)
watchdog.obj (ramfuncs)
F2837xS_usDelay.obj (ram

UNINITIALIZED
--HOLE--
DSECT

rts2800_ fpu32.1lib : boot

UNINITIALIZED
cla.obj (ClalToCpuMsgRAM

UNINITIALIZED
claTasks.obj (.bss_cla)

UNINITIALIZED
claTasks.obj (.scratchpa

000871a4
00087749
00087c28
00087fed
» (ramfuncs:retain)
000883b2
»'S)
00088651
» )
000887e4
» NCs)
000888bc
00088990
00088al4
00088a7c
00088ad2
» funcs)
00088b1c
» )
00088b36
00088b44
00088b52
» funcs)
.stack 1 00000400
00000400
.reset (4] 003fffco
003fffco
» 28.asm.obj (.reset)
ClalToCpuMsgRAM
* 1 00001480
00001480
» )
.bss_cla (7] 00008000
00008000
.scratchpad
* 0 00008800
00008800

» d:ClalProg:_ClalTask1)

000005a5
000004df
000003c5
000003c5

0000029f

00000193

000000d8

000000d4
00000084
00000068
00000056
00000043

0000001a

0000000e
0000000e
00000004

00000200
00000200

00000002
00000002

00000003

00000003

00000003
00000003

00000008
00000008
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cogen6bph.obj (ramfuncs)
resolver.obj (ramfuncs)
polling.obj (ramfuncs)
easy2837xS_sci_v8.5.0bj

PMSM_system.obj (ramfunc
adc.obj (ramfuncs:retain
controller PI.obj (ramfu

filter.obj (ramfuncs)
RingBuff.obj (ramfuncs)
pwm.obj (ramfuncs)
ramp.obj (ramfuncs)
F2837xS_SysCtrl.obj (ram

pwm.obj (ramfuncs:retain

cla.obj (ramfuncs)
watchdog.obj (ramfuncs)
F2837xS_usDelay.obj (ram

UNINITIALIZED
--HOLE--
DSECT

rts2800_ fpu32.1lib boot

UNINITIALIZED
cla.obj (ClalToCpuMsgRAM

UNINITIALIZED
claTasks.obj (.bss_cla)

UNINITIALIZED
claTasks.obj (.scratchpa

Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)

ClalProg © 00028000

00028000
» ClalTaskl)

000a81da
» ClalTask2)

000a81f0
» ClalTask3)

000a81f8
» ClalTask4)

00028200
» ClalTask5)

00028208
» ClalTaské6)

000a8210
» ClalTask?7)

00028218
» ClalTask8)
.econst 0 00090000

00090000
» onst: PieVectTablelnit)

000901co
» :_FOC6ph_ConstP)

000901e4
» :_FOC6ph_ConstB)

00090110
» odf.c.obj (.econst:_Zero)

0009014

00090116
» odf.c.obj (.econst)

0009018
» oorf.c.obj (.econst)
AdcaResultFile
* 1 00000b00

00000b00
» fs.obj (AdcaResultFile)
AdcbResultFile
* 1 00000b20

00000b20

00000220
000001da

00000016

00000008

00000008

00000008

00000008

00000008

00000008

000001fa
000001co

00000024

0000000C

00000004

00000002
00000002

00000002

00000018
00000018

00000018
00000018

Text Compare

RUN ADDR = 00009000
claTasks.obj (ClalProg:_
claTasks.obj (ClalProg:_

claTasks.obj (ClalProg:_

claTasks.obj (ClalProg:_
claTasks.obj (ClalProg:_
claTasks.obj (ClalProg:_
claTasks.obj (ClalProg:_

claTasks.obj (ClalProg:_

F2837xS_PieVect.obj (.ec
FOC6ph_data.obj (.econst
FOC6ph_data.obj (.econst
rts2800_fpu32.1lib

:e_fm

FOC6ph.obj (.econst)
rts2800_ fpu32.1lib : e_fm

s _fl

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

ClalProg 0 00028000 00000220

000a8000 000001da
» ClalTaskl)

000a81lda 00000016
» ClalTask2)

000a81f0 00000008
» ClalTask3)

0002818 00000008
» ClalTask4)

00028200 00000008
» ClalTask5)

00028208 00000008
» ClalTaskeé)

000a8210 00000008
» ClalTask?7)

000a8218 00000008
» ClalTask8)
.econst 0 00090000 000001fa

00090000 000001co
» onst: PieVectTablelInit)

000901co 00000024
» : FOC6ph_ConstP)

000901e4 0000000C
» : FOC6ph_ConstB)

00090110 00000004
» odf.c.obj (.econst:_Zero)

0009014 00000002

000901f6 00000002
» odf.c.obj (.econst)

0009018 00000002
» oorf.c.obj (.econst)
AdcaResultFile
* 1 00000b00 00000018

00000b00 00000018
» fs.obj (AdcaResultFile)
AdcbResultFile
* 1 00000b20 00000018

00000b20 00000018

Page 12

RUN ADDR = 000095000
claTasks.obj (ClalProg:_
claTasks.obj (ClalProg:

claTasks.obj (ClalProg:

claTasks.obj (ClalProg:
claTasks.obj (ClalProg:
claTasks.obj (ClalProg:
claTasks.obj (ClalProg:

claTasks.obj (ClalProg:

F2837xS_PieVect.obj (.ec
FOC6ph_data.obj (.econst
FOC6ph_data.obj (.econst
rts2800_ fpu32.1lib

:e_fm

FOC6ph.obj (.econst)
rts2800_ fpu32.lib : e_fm

s _fl

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED

F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe
Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)
» fs.obj (AdcbResultFile)

AdccResultFile

* 1 00000b40 00000018
00000b40 00000018

» fs.obj (AdccResultFile)

AdcdResultFile

* 1 00000b60 00000018
00000b60 00000018

» fs.obj (AdcdResultFile)

CpuTimer@RegsFile

* 1 00000c00 00000008
00000c00 00000008

» fs.obj (CpuTimer@RegsFile)

CpuTimerlRegsFile

* 1 00000c08 00000008
00000c08 00000008

» fs.obj (CpuTimerlRegsFile)

CpuTimer2RegsFile

* 1 00000c10 00000008
00000c10 00000008

» fs.obj (CpuTimer2RegsFile)

PieCtrlRegsFile

* 1 00000Ced 0000001a
00000Ced 0000001a

» fs.obj (PieCtrlRegsFile)

PieVectTableFile

* 1 00000d00 000001co
00000d00 000001co

» fs.obj (PieVectTableFile)

EmuKeyVar

* 1 00000d00 00000001
00000d00 00000001

» fs.obj (EmuKeyVar)

EmuBModeVar

* 1 00000do1 00000001
00000do1 00000001

» fs.obj (EmuBModeVar)

FlashCallbackVvar

Text Compare

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

» fs.obj (AdcbResultFile)

AdccResultFile

* 1 00000b40 00000018
00000b40 00000018

» fs.obj (AdccResultFile)

AdcdResultFile

* 1 00000b60 00000018
00000b60 00000018

» fs.obj (AdcdResultFile)

CpuTimer@RegsFile

* 1 00000c00 00000008
00000c00 00000008

» fs.obj (CpuTimer@RegsFile)

CpuTimerlRegsFile

* 1 00000c08 00000008
00000c08 00000008

» fs.obj (CpuTimerlRegsFile)

CpuTimer2RegsFile

* 1 00000c10 00000008
00000c10 00000008

» fs.obj (CpuTimer2RegsFile)

PieCtrlRegsFile

* 1 00000ce0 0000001a
00000ce0 0000001a

» fs.obj (PieCtrlRegsFile)

PieVectTableFile

* 1 00000d00 000001co
00000d00 000001co

» fs.obj (PieVectTableFile)

EmuKeyVar

* 1 00000d00 00000001
00000d00 00000001

» fs.obj (EmuKeyVar)

EmuBModeVar

* 1 00000d01 00000001
00000d01 00000001

» fs.obj (EmuBModeVar)

FlashCallbackVar

Page 13

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe
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File: (continued)

* 1 00000d02

FlashScalingVvar

* 1 00000d02

DmaRegsFile

* 1 00001000
00001000

» fs.obj (DmaRegsFile)

ClalRegsFile

* 1 00001400
00001400

» fs.obj (ClalRegsFile)

EPwmlRegsFile

* 1 00004000
00004000

» fs.obj (EPwmlRegsFile)

EPwm2RegsFile

* 1 00004100
00004100

» fs.obj (EPwm2RegsFile)

EPwm3RegsFile

* 1 00004200
00004200

» fs.obj (EPwm3RegsFile)

EPwm4RegsFile

* 1 00004300
00004300

» fs.obj (EPwm4RegsFile)

EPwm5RegsFile

* 1 00004400
00004400

» fs.obj (EPwm5S5RegsFile)

EPwm6RegsFile

* 1 00004500
00004500

» fs.obj (EPwm6RegsFile)

EPwm7RegsFile

* 1 00004600
00004600

00000000

00000000

000000e0

000000e0

0000003e
0000003e

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

Text Compare

UNINITIALIZED
UNINITIALIZED
UNINITIALIZED

F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

* 1 00000d02

FlashScalingVar

* 1 00000d02

DmaRegsFile

* 1 00001000
00001000

» fs.obj (DmaRegsFile)

ClalRegsFile

* 1 00001400
00001400

» fs.obj (ClalRegsFile)

EPwmlRegsFile

* 1 00004000
00004000

» fs.obj (EPwmlRegsFile)

EPwm2RegsFile

* 1 00004100
00004100

» fs.obj (EPwm2RegsFile)

EPwm3RegsFile

* 1 00004200
00004200

» fs.obj (EPwm3RegsFile)

EPwm4RegsFile

* 1 00004300
00004300

» fs.obj (EPwm4RegsFile)

EPwm5RegsFile

* 1 00004400
00004400

» fs.obj (EPwm5RegsFile)

EPwm6RegsFile

* 1 00004500
00004500

» fs.obj (EPwm6RegsFile)

EPwm7RegsFile

* 1 00004600
00004600

00000000

00000000

000000e0

000000e0

0000003e
0000003e

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

Page 14
UNINITIALIZED
UNINITIALIZED

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED

F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe
Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)
» fs.obj (EPwm7RegsFile)

EPwm8RegsFile

* 1 00004700
00004700

» fs.obj (EPwm8RegsFile)

EPwm9RegsFile

* 1 00004800
00004800

» fs.obj (EPwm9RegsFile)

EPwmlORegsFile

* 1 00004900
00004900

» fs.obj (EPwml@ORegsFile)

EPwmllRegsFile

* 1 00004200
00004200

» fs.obj (EPwmllRegsFile)

EPwml2RegsFile

* 1 00004b00
00004b00

» fs.obj (EPwml2RegsFile)

ECaplRegsFile

* 1 00005000
00005000

» fs.obj (ECaplRegsFile)

ECap2RegsFile

* 1 00005020
00005020

» fs.obj (ECap2RegsFile)

ECap3RegsFile

* 1 00005040
00005040

» fs.obj (ECap3RegsFile)

ECap4RegsFile

* 1 00005060
00005060

» fs.obj (ECap4RegsFile)

ECap5RegsFile

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000020
00000020

00000020
00000020

00000020
00000020

00000020
00000020

Text Compare

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

» fs.obj (EPwm7RegsFile)

EPwm8RegsFile

* 1 00004700
00004700

» fs.obj (EPwm8RegsFile)

EPwm9RegsFile

* 1 00004800
00004800

» fs.obj (EPwm9RegsFile)

EPwm1ORegsFile

* 1 00004900
00004900

» fs.obj (EPwmlORegsFile)

EPwml1lRegsFile

* 1 00004200
00004200

» fs.obj (EPwmllRegsFile)

EPwm12RegsFile

* 1 00004b00
00004b00

» fs.obj (EPwml2RegsFile)

ECaplRegsFile

* 1 00005000
00005000

» fs.obj (ECaplRegsFile)

ECap2RegsFile

* 1 00005020
00005020

» fs.obj (ECap2RegsFile)

ECap3RegsFile

* 1 00005040
00005040

» fs.obj (ECap3RegsFile)

ECap4RegsFile

* 1 00005060
00005060

» fs.obj (ECap4RegsFile)

ECap5RegsFile

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000100
00000100

00000020
00000020

00000020
00000020

00000020
00000020

00000020
00000020

Page 15

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)

* 1 00005080
00005080

» fs.obj (ECap5RegsFile)

ECap6RegsFile

* 1 00005020
00005020

» fs.obj (ECap6RegsFile)

EQeplRegsFile

* 1 00005100
00005100

» fs.obj (EQeplRegsFile)

EQep2RegsFile

* 1 00005140
00005140

» fs.obj (EQep2RegsFile)

EQep3RegsFile

* 1 00005180
00005180

» fs.obj (EQep3RegsFile)

DacaRegsFile

* 1 00005c00
00005c00

» fs.obj (DacaRegsFile)

DacbRegsFile

* 1 00005c10
00005c10

» fs.obj (DacbRegsFile)

DaccRegsFile

* 1 00005c20
00005c20

» fs.obj (DaccRegsFile)

SdfmlRegsFile

* 1 00005e00
00005e00

» fs.obj (SdfmlRegsFile)

Sdfm2RegsFile

* 1 00005e80
00005e80

00000020
00000020

00000020
00000020

00000022
00000022

00000022
00000022

00000022
00000022

00000008
00000008

00000008
00000008

00000008
00000008

00000080
00000080

00000080
00000080

Text Compare

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

* 1 00005080
00005080

» fs.obj (ECap5RegsFile)

ECap6RegsFile

* 1 00005020
00005020

» fs.obj (ECap6RegsFile)

EQeplRegsFile

* 1 00005100
00005100

» fs.obj (EQeplRegsFile)

EQep2RegsFile

* 1 00005140
00005140

» fs.obj (EQep2RegsFile)

EQep3RegsFile

* 1 00005180
00005180

» fs.obj (EQep3RegsFile)

DacaRegsFile

* 1 00005c00
00005c00

» fs.obj (DacaRegsFile)

DacbRegsFile

* 1 00005c10
00005c10

» fs.obj (DacbRegsFile)

DaccRegsFile

* 1 00005c20
00005c20

» fs.obj (DaccRegsFile)

SdfmlRegsFile

* 1 00005e00
00005e00

» fs.obj (SdfmlRegsFile)

Sdfm2RegsFile

* 1 00005e80
00005e80

00000020
00000020

00000020
00000020

00000022
00000022

00000022
00000022

00000022
00000022

00000008
00000008

00000008
00000008

00000008
00000008

00000080
00000080

00000080
00000080
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UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED

F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe
Beyond Compare v4.3.7




21/07/2022 15:11:14
File: (continued)
» fs.obj (Sdfm2RegsFile)

00000024
00000024

00000024
00000024

00000010
00000010

00000010
00000010

00000010
00000010

00000048
00000048

0000002b
0000002b

00000007
00000007

0000000b
0000000b

McbspaRegsFile

* 1 00006000
00006000

» fs.obj (McbspaRegsFile)

McbspbRegsFile

* 1 00006040
00006040

» fs.obj (McbspbRegsFile)

SpiaRegsFile

* 1 00006100
00006100

» fs.obj (SpiaRegsFile)

SpibRegsFile

* 1 00006110
00006110

» fs.obj (SpibRegsFile)

SpicRegsFile

* 1 00006120
00006120

» fs.obj (SpicRegsFile)

UppRegsFile

* 1 00006200
00006200

» fs.obj (UppRegsFile)

WdRegsFile

* 1 00007000
00007000

» fs.obj (WdRegsFile)

NmiIntruptRegsFile

* 1 00007060
00007060

» fs.obj (NmiIntruptRegsFile)

XintRegsFile

* 1 00007070
00007070

» fs.obj (XintRegsFile)

SciaRegsFile

Text Compare

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

» fs.obj (Sdfm2RegsFile)

00000024
00000024

00000024
00000024

00000010
00000010

00000010
00000010

00000010
00000010

00000048
00000048

0000002b
0000002b

00000007
00000007

0000000b
0000000b

McbspaRegsFile

* 1 00006000
00006000

» fs.obj (McbspaRegsFile)

McbspbRegsFile

* 1 00006040
00006040

» fs.obj (McbspbRegsFile)

SpiaRegsFile

* 1 00006100
00006100

» fs.obj (SpiaRegsFile)

SpibRegsFile

* 1 00006110
00006110

» fs.obj (SpibRegsFile)

SpicRegsFile

* 1 00006120
00006120

» fs.obj (SpicRegsFile)

UppRegsFile

* 1 00006200
00006200

» fs.obj (UppRegsFile)

WdRegsFile

* 1 00007000
00007000

» fs.obj (WdRegsFile)

NmiIntruptRegsFile

* 1 00007060
00007060

» fs.obj (NmiIntruptRegsFile)

XintRegsFile

* 1 00007070
00007070

» fs.obj (XintRegsFile)

SciaRegsFile
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UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

Beyond Compare v4.3.7




21/07/2022 15:11:14
File: (continued)

* 1 00007200
00007200

» fs.obj (SciaRegsFile)

ScibRegsFile

* 1 00007210
00007210

» fs.obj (ScibRegsFile)

ScicRegsFile

* 1 00007220
00007220

» fs.obj (ScicRegsFile)

ScidRegsFile

* 1 00007230
00007230

» fs.obj (ScidRegsFile)

I2caRegsFile

* 1 00007300
00007300

» fs.obj (I2caRegsFile)

I2cbRegsFile

* 1 00007340
00007340

» fs.obj (I2cbRegsFile)

AdcaRegsFile

* 1 00007400
00007400

» fs.obj (AdcaRegsFile)

AdcbRegsFile

* 1 00007480
00007480

» fs.obj (AdcbRegsFile)

AdccRegsFile

* 1 00007500
00007500

» fs.obj (AdccRegsFile)

AdcdRegsFile

* 1 00007580
00007580

00000010
00000010

00000010
00000010

00000010
00000010

00000010
00000010

00000022
00000022

00000022
00000022

00000080
00000080

00000080
00000080

00000080
00000080

00000080
00000080

Text Compare

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

* 1 00007200
00007200

» fs.obj (SciaRegsFile)

ScibRegsFile

* 1 00007210
00007210

» fs.obj (ScibRegsFile)

ScicRegsFile

* 1 00007220
00007220

» fs.obj (ScicRegsFile)

ScidRegsFile

* 1 00007230
00007230

» fs.obj (ScidRegsFile)

I2caRegsFile

* 1 00007300
00007300

» fs.obj (I2caRegsFile)

I2cbRegsFile

* 1 00007340
00007340

» fs.obj (I2cbRegsFile)

AdcaRegsFile

* 1 00007400
00007400

» fs.obj (AdcaRegsFile)

AdcbRegsFile

* 1 00007480
00007480

» fs.obj (AdcbRegsFile)

AdccRegsFile

* 1 00007500
00007500

» fs.obj (AdccRegsFile)

AdcdRegsFile

* 1 00007580
00007580

00000010
00000010

00000010
00000010

00000010
00000010

00000010
00000010

00000022
00000022

00000022
00000022

00000080
00000080

00000080
00000080

00000080
00000080

00000080
00000080
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UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED

F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe
Beyond Compare v4.3.7




21/07/2022 15:11:14
File: (continued)
» fs.obj (AdcdRegsFile)

CanaRegsFile

* 1 00048000 00000164
00048000 00000164

» fs.obj (CanaRegsFile)

CanbRegsFile

* 1 00042000 00000164
00042000 00000164

» fs.obj (CanbRegsFile)

AnalogSubsysRegsFile

* 1 0005d180 00000048
0005d180 00000048

» fs.obj (AnalogSubsysRegsFile)

ClalSoftIntRegsFile

* 1 00000CceO 00000004
00000Cce0 00000004

» fs.obj (ClalSoftIntRegsFile)

Cmpss1lRegsFile

* 1 00005c80 00000020
00005c80 00000020

» fs.obj (CmpsslRegsFile)

Cmpss2RegsFile

* 1 00005ca0 00000020
00005ca0 00000020

» fs.obj (Cmpss2RegsFile)

Cmpss3RegsFile

* 1 00005cco 00000020
00005cco 00000020

» fs.obj (Cmpss3RegsFile)

Cmpss4RegsFile

* 1 00005ce0 00000020
00005ce0 00000020

» fs.obj (Cmpss4RegsFile)

Cmpss5RegsFile

* 1 00005d00 00000020
00005d00 00000020

» fs.obj (Cmpss5RegsFile)

Cmpss6RegsFile

Text Compare

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

DSECT
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

» fs.obj (AdcdRegsFile)

CanaRegsFile

* 1 00048000 00000164
00048000 00000164

» fs.obj (CanaRegsFile)

CanbRegsFile

* 1 00042000 00000164
00042000 00000164

» fs.obj (CanbRegsFile)

AnalogSubsysRegsFile

* 1 0005d180 00000048
0005d180 00000048

» fs.obj (AnalogSubsysRegsFile)

ClalSoftIntRegsFile

* 1 00000ce0 00000004
00000ce0 00000004

» fs.obj (ClalSoftIntRegsFile)

CmpsslRegsFile

* 1 00005c80 00000020
00005c80 00000020

» fs.obj (CmpsslRegsFile)

Cmpss2RegsFile

* 1 00005ca0 00000020
00005ca0 00000020

» fs.obj (Cmpss2RegsFile)

Cmpss3RegsFile

* 1 00005cco 00000020
00005cco 00000020

» fs.obj (Cmpss3RegsFile)

Cmpss4RegsFile

* 1 00005ce0 00000020
00005ce0 00000020

» fs.obj (Cmpss4RegsFile)

Cmpss5RegsFile

* 1 00005d00 00000020
00005d00 00000020

» fs.obj (Cmpss5RegsFile)

Cmpss6RegsFile
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UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

DSECT
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)

* 1 00005d20 00000020
00005d20 00000020

» fs.obj (Cmpss6RegsFile)

Cmpss7RegsFile

* 1 00005d40 00000020
00005d40 00000020

» fs.obj (Cmpss7RegsFile)

Cmpss8RegsFile

* 1 00005d60 00000020
00005d60 00000020

» fs.obj (Cmpss8RegsFile)

InputXbarRegsFile

* 1 00007900 00000020
00007900 00000020

» fs.obj (InputXbarRegsFile)

XbarRegsFile

* 1 00007920 00000020
00007920 00000020

» fs.obj (XbarRegsFile)

TrigRegsFile

* 1 00007940 00000006
00007940 00000006

» fs.obj (TrigRegsFile)

DmaClaSrcSelRegsFile

* 1 00007980 0000001a
00007980 0000001a

» fs.obj (DmaClaSrcSelRegsFile)

EPwmXbarRegsFile

* 1 00007200 00000040
00007200 00000040

» fs.obj (EPwmXbarRegsFile)

OutputXbarRegsFile

* 1 00007280 00000040
00007280 00000040

» fs.obj (OutputXbarRegsFile)

GpioCtrlRegsFile

* 1 0000700 00000180
0000700 00000180

Text Compare

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

* 1 00005d20 00000020
00005d20 00000020

» fs.obj (Cmpss6RegsFile)

Cmpss7RegsFile

* 1 00005d40 00000020
00005d40 00000020

» fs.obj (Cmpss7RegsFile)

Cmpss8RegsFile

* 1 00005d60 00000020
00005d60 00000020

» fs.obj (Cmpss8RegsFile)

InputXbarRegsFile

* 1 00007900 00000020
00007900 00000020

» fs.obj (InputXbarRegsFile)

XbarRegsFile

* 1 00007920 00000020
00007920 00000020

» fs.obj (XbarRegsFile)

TrigRegsFile

* 1 00007940 00000006
00007940 00000006

» fs.obj (TrigRegsFile)

DmaClaSrcSelRegsFile

* 1 00007980 0000001a
00007980 0000001a

» fs.obj (DmaClaSrcSelRegsFile)

EPwmXbarRegsFile

* 1 00007200 00000040
00007200 00000040

» fs.obj (EPwmXbarRegsFile)

OutputXbarRegsFile

* 1 00007280 00000040
00007280 00000040

» fs.obj (OutputXbarRegsFile)

GpioCtrlRegsFile

* 1 0000700 00000180
0000700 00000180
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UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED

F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe
Beyond Compare v4.3.7




21/07/2022 15:11:14
File: (continued)
» fs.obj (GpioCtrlRegsFile)

GpioDataRegsFile

* 1 0000700 00000030
0000700 00000030

» fs.obj (GpioDataRegsFile)

EmiflRegsFile

* 1 00047000 00000070
00047000 00000070

» fs.obj (EmiflRegsFile)

Emif2RegsFile

* 1 00047800 00000070
00047800 00000070

» fs.obj (Emif2RegsFile)

RomPrefetchRegsFile

* 1 0005e608 00000002
0005e608 00000002

» fs.obj (RomPrefetchRegsFile)

DcsmZ1lRegsFile

* 1 00051000 00000024
00051000 00000024

» fs.obj (DcsmZlRegsFile)

DcsmZ2RegsFile

* 1 00051040 00000024
00051040 00000024

» fs.obj (DcsmZ2RegsFile)

DcsmCommonRegsFile

* 1 00051070 00000008
00051070 00000008

» fs.obj (DcsmCommonRegsFile)

MemCfgRegsFile

* 1 00051400 00000080
00051400 00000080

» fs.obj (MemCfgRegsFile)

EmiflConfigRegsFile

* 1 00051480 00000020
00051480 00000020

» fs.obj (EmiflConfigRegsFile)

Emif2ConfigRegsFile

Text Compare

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

» fs.obj (GpioCtrlRegsFile)

GpioDataRegsFile

* 1 00007100 00000030
00007100 00000030

» fs.obj (GpioDataRegsFile)

EmiflRegsFile

* 1 00047000 00000070
00047000 00000070

» fs.obj (EmiflRegsFile)

Emif2RegsFile

* 1 00047800 00000070
00047800 00000070

» fs.obj (Emif2RegsFile)

RomPrefetchRegsFile

* 1 0005e608 00000002
0005e608 00000002

» fs.obj (RomPrefetchRegsFile)

DcsmZ1lRegsFile

* 1 00051000 00000024
00051000 00000024

» fs.obj (DcsmZlRegsFile)

DcsmZ2RegsFile

* 1 00051040 00000024
00051040 00000024

» fs.obj (DcsmZ2RegsFile)

DcsmCommonRegsFile

* 1 00051070 00000008
00051070 00000008

» fs.obj (DcsmCommonRegsFile)

MemCfgRegsFile

* 1 00051400 00000080
00051400 00000080

» fs.obj (MemCfgRegsFile)

EmiflConfigRegsFile

* 1 00051480 00000020
00051480 00000020

» fs.obj (EmiflConfigRegsFile)

Emif2ConfigRegsFile
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UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

Beyond Compare v4.3.7




21/07/2022 15:11:14

File: (continued)

* 1 00051420
00051420

» fs.obj (Emif2ConfigRegsFile)

AccessProtectionRegsFile

00000020
00000020

* 1 0005f4c0 00000040
0005f4c0o 00000040

» fs.obj (AccessProtectionRegsFile)

MemoryErrorRegsFile

* 1 00051500 00000040
00051500 00000040

» fs.obj (MemoryErrorRegsFile)

RomWaitStateRegsFile

* 1 00051540 00000002
00051540 00000002

» fs.obj (RomWaitStateRegsFile)

FlasheCtrlRegsFile

* 1 00051800 00000182
00051800 00000182

» fs.obj (FlasheCtrlRegsFile)

Flash@EccRegsFile

* 1 00051boo 00000028
00051boo 00000028

» fs.obj (Flash@EccRegsFile)

FlashliCtrlRegsFile

* 1 000500 00000182
000500 00000182

» fs.obj (FlashlCtrlRegsFile)

FlashlEccRegsFile

* 1 0005100 00000028
0005100 00000028

» fs.obj (FlashlEccRegsFile)

DcsmZ1O0tpFile

* 1 00078000 00000020
00078000 00000020

» fs.obj (DcsmZ1lOtpFile)

DcsmZ20tpFile

* 1 00078200 00000020
00078200 00000020

Text Compare

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

NOLOAD SECTION
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

NOLOAD SECTION
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

* 1 00051420
00051420

» fs.obj (Emif2ConfigRegsFile)

AccessProtectionRegsFile

* 1 0005f4c0o 00000040
0005f4c0o 00000040

» fs.obj (AccessProtectionRegsFile)

MemoryErrorRegsFile

* 1 00051500
00051500

» fs.obj (MemoryErrorRegsFile)

RomWaitStateRegsFile

* 1 00051540 00000002
00051540 00000002

» fs.obj (RomWaitStateRegsFile)

FlasheCtrlRegsFile

* 1 00051800
00051800

» fs.obj (FlasheCtrlRegsFile)

Flash@EccRegsFile

* 1 00051b00o
00051b00o

» fs.obj (Flash@EccRegsFile)

FlashlCtrlRegsFile

* 1 00051 c00
00051 c00

» fs.obj (FlashlCtrlRegsFile)

FlashlEccRegsFile

* 1 00051100
00051100

» fs.obj (FlashlEccRegsFile)

DcsmZ1O0tpFile

* 1

00000020
00000020

00000040
00000040

00000182
00000182

00000028
00000028

00000182
00000182

00000028
00000028

00078000
00078000
» fs.obj (DcsmZ1lOtpFile)
DcsmZ20tpFile
* 1

00000020
00000020

00078200
00078200

00000020
00000020
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UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

UNINITIALIZED
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

NOLOAD SECTION
F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe

NOLOAD SECTION

F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe
Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)
» fs.obj (DcsmzZ20tpFile)

Text Compare

» fs.obj (DcsmZ20tpFile)

Page 23

DevCfgRegsFile DevCfgRegsFile
* 1 0005d000 0000012e UNINITIALIZED * 1 0005d000 0000012e UNINITIALIZED

0005d000 0000012e F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe 0005d000 0000012e F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe
» fs.obj (DevCfgRegsFile) » fs.obj (DevCfgRegsFile)
ClkCfgRegsFile ClkCfgRegsFile
* 1 0005d200 00000032 UNINITIALIZED * 1 0005d200 00000032 UNINITIALIZED

0005d200 00000032 F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe 0005d200 00000032 F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe
» fs.obj (ClkCfgRegsFile) » fs.obj (ClkCfgRegsFile)
CpuSysRegsFile CpuSysRegsFile
* 1 0005d300 00000082 UNINITIALIZED * 1 0005d300 00000082 UNINITIALIZED

0005d300 00000082 F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe 0005d300 00000082 F2837xS_GlobalVariableDe
» fs.obj (CpuSysRegsFile) » fs.obj (CpuSysRegsFile)
.text.1 0 00082484 00001b78 <>|.text.1 0 00084000 00002000

00082484 000006CC PMSM_system.obj (.text) 00084000 000006cC PMSM_system.obj (.text)

00082b50 00000585 F2837xS_DefaultISR.obj ( 000846¢CcC 00000585 F2837xS_DefaultISR.obj (
» .text:retain) » .text:retain)

000830d5 00000374 pwm.obj (.text) 0008451 00000374 pwm.obj (.text)

00083449 0000036b state_machine.obj (.text 00084 c5 0000036b state_machine.obj (.text
» ) » )

000837b4 000002c8 adc.obj (.text) 00085330 000002c8 adc.obj (.text)

00083a7c 000002a5 F2837xS_SysCtrl.obj (.te 00085518 000002a5 F2837xS_SysCtrl.obj (.te
» xt) » xt)

00083d21 000001a1l resolver.obj (.text) 0008589d 000001a1l resolver.obj (.text)

00083ec2 000000ct rts2800 fpu32.lib : e _fm
» odf.c.obj (.text)

00083191 0000005F cogené6ph.obj (.text) 00085a3e 00000175 can.obj (.text)

000831 {0 00000009 rts2800 fpu32.lib : _loc 00085bb3 00000174 F2837xS_Gpio.obj (.text)
» k.c.obj (.text)

P00P83ff9 00000002 : pre_ 00085d27 000000 Cf rts2800 fpu32.lib : e fm
» init.c.obj (.text) » odf.c.obj (.text)

00083ffb 00000001 star 00085df6 00000088 : fs d
» tup.c.obj (.text) » iv28.asm.obj (.text)
.text.2 0 00084000 000007d5

00084000 00000175 can.obj (.text) 00085e7e 00000086 main.obj (.text)

00084175 00000174 F2837xS_Gpio.obj (.text) 0008504 00000082 cla.obj (.text)

000842e9 00000088 rts2800 fpu32.lib : fs_ d

» iv28.asm.obj (.text)

Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)

00084371
00084317
00084479
00084413
oorf.c.obj (.text)
0008454 c
28.asm.obj (.text)
00084532
0008453
(.text)
00084642
0008468
000846¢5
.c.obj (.text)
000846ee
xt)
00084716
xt)
0008473c
tbl.c.obj (.text)
00084760
mp28.asm.obj (.text)
0008477e
py.c.obj (.text)
0008479b
ox28.asm.obj (.text)
000847b3
_main.c.obj (.text)

000847c5
obj (.text)
000847cd

00000086
00000082
00000072
00000059
00000056

00000051
0000004f

0000004d

00000036

00000029

00000028

00000026

00000024

0000001e

0000001d

00000018

00000012

00000008

00000008

Text Compare

main.obj (.text)

cla.obj (.text)

cla.obj (.text:retain)

rts2800_ fpu32.lib s _fl
: boot

FPGA_Faults.obj (.text)
easy2837xS_sci_v8.5.0bj

FOC6ph.obj (.text)

led.obj (.text)
rts2800_fpu32.lib

¢ exit
F2837xS_PieCtrl.obj (.te
F2837xS_PieVect.obj (.te
rts2800_ fpu32.lib : cpy_
: 11 ¢
: memc

: 11 a

1 args

F2837xS_CodeStartBranch.

watchdog.obj (.text)

.text.2 0

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

00085186
00088b58
00088b58
00088bb7
oorf.c.obj (.text)
00088c10
28.asm.obj (.text)
00088c66
00088cb7
(.text)
00088d06
00088d53
00088d89
.c.obj (.text)
00088db2
xt)
00088dda
xt)
00088e00
tbl.c.obj (.text)
00088e24
mp28.asm.obj (.text)
00088e42
py.c.obj (.text)
00088e5f
ox28.asm.obj (.text)
00088e77

_main.c.obj (.text)

00088e89
k.c.obj (.text)

00088e92
obj (.text)

00088e9a

00088ea2
init.c.obj (.text)

00088ead
tup.c.obj (.text)

0000007 a
0000034d
00000051
00000059
00000056

00000051
0000004

0000004d

00000036

00000029

00000028

00000026

00000024

0000001e

0000001d

00000018

00000012

00000009

00000008

00000008
00000002

00000001

Page 24
cla.obj (.text:retain)

cogenébph.obj (.text)
rts2800 fpu32.1lib s fl
boot

FPGA_Faults.obj (.text)
easy2837xS_sci_v8.5.0bj

FOC6ph.obj (.text)

led.obj (.text)
rts2800 fpu32.1lib

: exit
F2837xS_PieCtrl.obj (.te
F2837xS_PieVect.obj (.te
rts2800 fpu32.1lib cpy_
11 ¢
: memc
11 a
: args
_loc

F2837xS_CodeStartBranch.

watchdog.obj (.text)
rts2800 fpu32.lib : pre_

star

Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)

»

»

»

>

>

»

>

>

»

>

>

>

>

>

>

»

.ebss 1 0000c000 000009%ef

0000c000 00000456

0000c456 00000020
Temp)

0000c476 00000008
s: CAN_RX_FRAME1_CONFIG)

0000c4d7e 00000002

0000c480 000001cc

0000c64c 00000032
SP_ringBuffer)

0000c67e 00000002
k.c.obj (.ebss:__lock)

0000c680 0000002

0000c772 00000008
s: CAN_TX_FRAME®_CONFIG)

0000c77a 00000006
DT_Comp)

0000c780 000000oCcs
:_state_table sensorless_ebemf)

0000c844 0000002e

0000c872 00000008
s: CAN_TX_FRAME1_CONFIG)

0000c87a 00000006
Va_Ref)

0000c880 00000090
:_state_table sensored)

0000c910 0000002e
)

0000c93e 00000002
k.c.obj (.ebss:__unlock)

0000c940 00000018

0000c958 00000018
(.ebss)

0000c970 00000010
s: CAN_RX_FRAME®_CONFIG)

0000c980 00000016

0000c996 00000010
_FaultData)

»

Text Compare

UNINITIALIZED

main.obj (.ebss)
polling.obj (.ebss: RTD_

canMessageData.obj (.ebs
FPGA_Faults.obj (.ebss)
can.obj (.ebss)
RingBuff.obj (.ebss: ezD

rts2800 fpu32.1lib : _loc

FOC6ph.obj (.ebss)
canMessageData.obj (.ebs

cogen6ph.obj (.ebss: M1_
state_machine.obj (.ebss

PMSM_system.obj (.ebss)
canMessageData.obj (.ebs

cogen6ph.obj (.ebss: M1_
state_machine.obj (.ebss
state_machine.obj (.ebss
rts2800 fpu32.1lib : _loc

cogen6ph.obj (.ebss)
easy2837xS_sci_v8.5.0bj

canMessageData.obj (.ebs

polling.obj (.ebss)
polling.obj (.ebss:_ FPGA

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

.ebss 1 0000c000 000009ef

0000c000 00000456

0000c456 00000020
Temp)

0000c476 00000008
s: CAN_RX_FRAME1_CONFIG)

0000c47e 00000002

0000c480 000001cc

0000c64c 00000032
SP_ringBuffer)

0000c67e 00000002
k.c.obj (.ebss:__lock)

0000c680 0000002

0000c772 00000008
s: CAN_TX_FRAME® CONFIG)

0000c77a 00000006
DT_Comp)

0000c780 000000acs
:_state_table sensorless_ebemf)

0000c844 0000002e

0000c872 00000008
s: CAN_TX_FRAME1_CONFIG)

0000c87a 00000006
Va_Ref)

0000c880 00000090
:_state _table_sensored)

0000c910 0000002e
)

0000c93e 00000002
k.c.obj (.ebss:__unlock)

0000c940 00000018

0000c958 00000018
(.ebss)

0000c970 00000010
s: CAN_RX_FRAME® CONFIG)

0000c980 00000016

0000c996 00000010
_FaultData)

»

Page 25

UNINITIALIZED

main.obj (.ebss)
polling.obj (.ebss: RTD_

canMessageData.obj (.ebs
FPGA_Faults.obj (.ebss)
can.obj (.ebss)
RingBuff.obj (.ebss: ezD

rts2800_ fpu32.1ib : _loc

FOC6ph.obj (.ebss)
canMessageData.obj (.ebs

cogenébph.obj (.ebss: M1_
state_machine.obj (.ebss

PMSM_system.obj (.ebss)
canMessageData.obj (.ebs

cogenébph.obj (.ebss: M1_
state_machine.obj (.ebss
state_machine.obj (.ebss
rts2800 fpu32.1ib : _loc

cogen6bph.obj (.ebss)
easy2837xS_sci_v8.5.0bj

canMessageData.obj (.ebs

polling.obj (.ebss)
polling.obj (.ebss: FPGA

Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)

»

>

>

»

>

>

»

»

>

>

»

0000Cc9ab
M15 Data)

0000c9b6
DT_Comp)

0000c9bc
s: CAN_RX_FRAME)

0000c9co
Va_Ref)

0000c9c6

0000c9cc
.c.obj (.ebss)

0000c9d2
s)

0000c9d7

0000c9d8
s: CAN_TX_FRAME)

0000c9dc
)

0000c9e0

0000c9%e4

0000c9e8

0000c9eb
xNums)

0000c9ed
xNums)

MODULE SUMMARY

»

Module
uninitialized data

.\source\
state_machine.obj
386
PMSM_system.obj
46
cogen6ph.obj
48

resolver.obj

00000010

00000006

00000004

00000006

00000006
00000006

00000005

00000001
00000004

00000004
00000004
00000004
00000003
00000002

00000002

code

Text Compare

polling.obj (.ebss: P15_
cogen6ph.obj (.ebss: M2_
canMessageData.obj (.ebs
cogen6ph.obj (.ebss: M2_
adc.obj (.ebss)
rts2800 fpu32.lib : exit
canMessageData.obj (.ebs
- -HOLE--
canMessageData.obj (.ebs
controller PI.obj (.ebss
pwm.obj (.ebss)
resolver.obj (.ebss)
RingBuff.obj (.ebss)
can.obj (.ebss:_canRxMbo
can.obj (.ebss:_canTxMbo
initialized data

4931 408

3082 5

2985 15

2911 4

0000c9a6
» M15 Data)

0000c9b6
» DT_Comp)

0000c9bc
» s: CAN_RX_FRAME)

0000c9co
» Va_Ref)

0000c9c6

0000c9cc
» .c.obj (.ebss)

0000c9d2
»'S)

0000c9d7

0000c9d8
» s: CAN_TX_FRAME)

0000c9dc
» )

0000c9e0

0000c9%e4

0000c9%e8

0000c9eb
» XNums)

0000c9ed
» XNums)

MODULE SUMMARY

»

»

»

»

»

Module

uninitialized data

.\source\

386

46

48

state_machine.obj
PMSM_system.obj
cogené6ph.obj

resolver.obj

00000010

00000006

00000004

00000006

00000006
00000006

00000005

00000001
00000004

00000004
00000004
00000004
00000003
00000002

00000002

code

Page 26
polling.obj (.ebss: P15_
cogenébph.obj (.ebss: M2_
canMessageData.obj (.ebs
cogenébph.obj (.ebss: M2_

adc.obj (.ebss)
rts2800 fpu32.lib : exit
canMessageData.obj (.ebs

--HOLE--
canMessageData.obj (.ebs

controller PI.obj (.ebss
pwm.obj (.ebss)
resolver.obj (.ebss)
RingBuff.obj (.ebss)

can.obj (.ebss:_canRxMbo

can.obj (.ebss:_canTxMbo

initialized data
4931 408
3082 5
2985 15
2911 4
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File: (continued)

»

4
easy2837xS_sci_v8.5.0bj
24
polling.obj
86
adc.obj
6
can.obj
464
main.obj
1110
pwm.obj
4
claTasks.obj
11
RingBuff.obj
53
cla.obj
3
canMessageData.obj
53
FPGA_Faults.obj
2
led.obj
0
watchdog.obj
0
T e E e T T
 EEEEE PP EEEE R +
Total
2300
.\source\CodeGen\
FOC6ph.obj
242
FOC6ph_data.obj
0

2009

1930

1518

373

134

1144

1088

264

280

81

5053

Text Compare

78

40

17

463

12

66

48

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

Page 27

4

easy2837xS_sci_v8.5.0bj 2009 78
24

polling.obj 1930 40
86

adc.obj 1518 17
6

can.obj 373 463
464

main.obj 134 (4]
1110

pwm.ob7j 1144 9
4

claTasks.obj 1088 (4]
11

RingBuff.obj 264 12
53

cla.obj 280 (4]
3

canMessageData.obj (4] 66
53

FPGA_Faults.obj 81 0
2

led.obj 54 (4]
0

watchdog.obj 36 (4]
0

R R e e +------- e

R T T +

Total 22820 1117
2300

.\source\CodeGen\

FOC6ph.obj 5053 12
242

FOC6ph_data.obj (7] 48
0

Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)

.\source\DeviceSupport\

F2837xS_GlobalVariableDefs.obj 0
» 9147
F2837xS_DefaultISR.obj 1413
» 0
F2837xS_SysCtrl.obj 825
» 0
F2837xS_PieVect.obj 38
» 0
F2837xS_Gpio.obj 372
» 0
F2837xS_PieCtrl.obj 40
» 0
F2837xS_CodeStartBranch.obj 10
» 0
F2837xS_usDelay.obj 8
» 0
e e +-------
B e e T +
Total 2706
» 9147
»
.\source\lib\
controller_PI.obj 432
» 4
filter.obj 424
» 0
ramp.obj 172
» 0
e e +-------
B e e T +

Text Compare

I

60

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

.\source\DeviceSupport\

F2837xS_GlobalvariableDefs.obj (4]
9147
F2837xS_DefaultISR.obj 1413
0
F2837xS_SysCtrl.obj 825
0
F2837xS_PieVect.obj 38
0
F2837xS_Gpio.obj 372
0
F2837xS_PieCtrl.obj 40
0
F2837xS_CodeStartBranch.obj 10
0
F2837xS_usDelay.obj 8
0
R LTy tommmm -
R s +
Total 2706
9147
.\source\lib\
controller_PI.obj 432
4
filter.obj 424
0
ramp.obj 172
0
R LTy tommmm -
R s +

Fmmmm e -

Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)

» 4

Total:

» s2800_ fpu32.1lib

» 0

1028

e_fmodf.c.obj 207
fs_div28.asm.obj 136
s_floorf.c.obj 89
boot28.asm.obj 86
exit.c.obj 41
cpy_tbl.c.obj 36
11 cmp28.asm.obj 30
memcpy.c.obj 29
11 _aox28.asm.obj 24
_lock.c.obj 9

args_main.c.obj 18
pre_init.c.obj 2

startup.c.obj 1

e e L L PP T E R

Total: 708

Text Compare

0

C:\ti\ccs1010\ccs\tools\compiler\ti-cgt-c2000_20.2.1.LTS\1lib\rt

6

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

»

4]

4]

Total:

1028

4]

Page 29

C:\ti\ccs1010\ccs\tools\compiler\ti-cgt-c2000_20.2.1.LTS\1lib\rt
s2800_ fpu32.1lib

e_fmodf.c.obj 207 6
fs_div28.asm.obj 136 (4]
s_floorf.c.obj 89 2
boot28.asm.obj 86 (4]
exit.c.obj 41 14
cpy_tbl.c.obj 36 (7]
11 cmp28.asm.obj 30 (7]
memcpy.c.obj 29 (7]
11 aox28.asm.obj 24 (4]
_lock.c.obj 9 10
args_main.c.obj 18 (4]
pre_init.c.obj 2 (7]
startup.c.obj 1 (4]
e e T +------- LR E T LT
mm e m e
Total 708 32

Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)

Stack: 0 0

» 512
e e D T T +------- e LT

B e T +

Grand Total: 32315 1657
» 12215
GLOBAL DATA SYMBOLS: SORTED BY DATA PAGE
address data page name
00000400 10 (90000400) __stack
00000b00o 2c (00000b0o0) _AdcaResultRegs
00000b20 2c (00000b0o0) _AdcbResultRegs
00000b40 2d (00000b40) _AdccResultRegs
00000b60 2d (00000b40) _AdcdResultRegs
0000000 30 (00000c00) _CpuTimeroRegs
0000008 30 (00000c00) _CpuTimerilRegs
00000c10 30 (00000c00) _CpuTimer2Regs
00000ce0 33 (00000cco) _ClalSoftIntRegs
00000ce0 33 (00000cco) _PieCtrlRegs
00000d00 34 (00000d00) _EmuKey
00000d00 34 (00000dee) _PieVectTable
00000do1 34 (00000dee) _EmuBMode
00001000 40 (00001000) _DmaRegs
00001400 50 (00001400) _ClalRegs
00001480 52 (00001480) _resDataAvailableCla
00001481 52 (P0001480) _rpsRawCla
00001482 52 (P0001480) _posRawCla
00004000 100 (00004000) _EPwml1Regs
00004100 104 (00004100) _EPwm2Regs
00004200 108 (00004200) _EPwm3Regs
00004300 10c (90004300) _EPwm4Regs
00004400 110 (00004400) _EPwm5Regs
00004500 114 (00004500) _EPwm6Regs
00004600 118 (90004600) _EPwm7Regs
00004700 11c (90004700) _EPwm8Regs
00004800 120 (00004800) _EPwm9Regs
00004900 124 (00004900) _EPwm10ORegs
00004200 128 (00004200) _EPwml1Regs

Text Compare

Page 30

Stack (4] (4]

» 512
R e e T e e

B e T T +

Grand Total: 32315 1657
» 12215
GLOBAL DATA SYMBOLS: SORTED BY DATA PAGE
address data page name
00000400 10 (00000400) __stack
00000b00 2c (00000be0) _AdcaResultRegs
00000b20 2c (00000beo) _AdcbResultRegs
00000b40 2d (00000b40) _AdccResultRegs
00000b60 2d (00000b40) _AdcdResultRegs
00000c00 30 (00000ce0) _CpuTimer@Regs
00000c08 30 (00000ce0) _CpuTimerlRegs
00000c10 30 (00000ce0) _CpuTimer2Regs
00000ce0 33 (00000cco) _ClalSoftIntRegs
00000ce0 33 (00000cco) _PieCtrlRegs
00000d00 34 (PPPPOde0) _EmuKey
00000d00 34 (00000de0) _PieVectTable
00000d01 34 (00000de0) __EmuBMode
00001000 40 (00001000) _DmaRegs
00001400 50 (00001400) _ClalRegs
00001480 52 (00001480) _resDataAvailableCla
00001481 52 (PPP01480) _rpsRawCla
00001482 52 (PPP01480) _posRawCla
00004000 100 (00004000) _EPwmlRegs
00004100 104 (00004100) _EPwm2Regs
00004200 108 (00004200) _EPwm3Regs
00004300 10c (00004300) _EPwm4Regs
00004400 110 (00004400) _EPwm5Regs
00004500 114 (00004500) _EPwm6Regs
00004600 118 (00004600) _EPwm7Regs
00004700 11c (00004700) _EPwm8Regs
00004800 120 (00004800) _EPwm9Regs
00004900 124 (00004900) _EPwm1@Regs
00004200 128 (00004a00) _EPwml11Regs

Beyond Compare v4.3.7
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File: (continued)

00004b00
00005000
00005020
00005040
00005060
00005080
00005020
00005100
00005140
00005180
00005c00
00005c10
0000520
00005c80
00005ca0
00005cco
00005ce0
00005d00
00005d20
00005d40
00005d60
0000500
0000580
00006000
00006040
00006100
00006110
00006120
00006200
00007000
00007060
00007070
00007200
00007210
00007220
00007230
00007300
00007340

12c
140
140
141
141
142
142
144
145
146
170
170
170
172
172
173
173
174
174
175
175
178
17a
180
181
184
184
184
188
1co
1cl
1cl
1c8
1c8
1c8
1c8
1cc
1lcd

(00004b00)
(00005000)
(00005000)
(00005040)
(00005040)
(00005080)
(00005080)
(00005100)
(00005140)
(00005180)
(00005c00)
(00005c00)
(00005c00)
(00005c80)
(00005c80)
(00005cc0)
(00005cc0)
(00005d00)
(00005d00)
(00005d40)
(00005d40)
(00005€00)
(00005e80)
(00006000)
(00006040)
(00006100)
(00006100)
(00006100)
(00006200)
(00007000)
(00007040)
(00007040)
(00007200)
(00007200)
(00007200)
(00007200)
(00007300)
(00007340)

_EPwml12Regs

_ECap1Regs
_ECap2Regs
_ECap3Regs
_ECap4Regs
_ECap5Regs
_ECap6Regs
_EQep1Regs
_EQep2Regs
_EQep3Regs
_DacaRegs

_DacbRegs

_DaccRegs

_Cmpss1Regs
_Cmpss2Regs
_Cmpss3Regs
_Cmpss4Regs
_Cmpss5Regs
_Cmpss6Regs
_Cmpss7Regs
_Cmpss8Regs

_SdfmilRegs
_Sdfm2Regs

_McbspaRegs
_McbspbRegs

_SpiaRegs
_SpibRegs
_SpicRegs
_UppRegs
_WdRegs

_NmiIntruptRegs

_XintRegs
_SciaRegs
_ScibRegs
_ScicRegs
_ScidRegs
_TI2caRegs
_I2cbRegs

Text Compare

00004b00
00005000
00005020
00005040
00005060
00005080
00005020
00005100
00005140
00005180
00005c00
00005c10
00005c20
00005c80
00005ca0
00005cco
00005ce0
00005d00
00005d20
00005d40
00005d60
0000500
0000580
00006000
00006040
00006100
00006110
00006120
00006200
00007000
00007060
00007070
00007200
00007210
00007220
00007230
00007300
00007340

12c
140
140
141
141
142
142
144
145
146
170
170
170
172
172
173
173
174
174
175
175
178
17a
180
181
184
184
184
188
1cO
1cl
1cl
1c8
1c8
1c8
1c8
1cc
lcd

(00004b00)
(00005000)
(00005000)
(00005040)
(00005040)
(00005080)
(00005080)
(00005100)
(00005140)
(00005180)
(00005c00)
(00005c00)
(00005c00)
(00005c80)
(00005c80)
(00005ccO)
(00005ccO)
(00005d00)
(00005d00)
(00005d40)
(00005d40)
(00005e00)
(00005e80)
(00006000)
(00006040)
(00006100)
(00006100)
(00006100)
(00006200)
(00007000)
(00007040)
(00007040)
(00007200)
(00007200)
(00007200)
(00007200)
(00007300)
(00007340)

_EPwml12Regs

_ECap1Regs
_ECap2Regs
_ECap3Regs
_ECap4Regs
_ECap5Regs
_ECap6Regs
_EQeplRegs
_EQep2Regs
_EQep3Regs
_DacaRegs

_DacbRegs

_DaccRegs

_Cmpssi1Regs
_Cmpss2Regs
_Cmpss3Regs
_Cmpss4Regs
_Cmpss5Regs
_Cmpss6Regs
_Cmpss7Regs
_Cmpss8Regs

_SdfmlRegs
_Sdfm2Regs

_McbspaRegs
_McbspbRegs

_SpiaRegs
_SpibRegs
_SpicRegs
_UppRegs
_WdRegs

_NmiIntruptRegs

_XintRegs
_SciaRegs
_ScibRegs
_ScicRegs
_ScidRegs
_T2caRegs
_I2cbRegs
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File: (continued)

00007400
00007480
00007500
00007580
00007900
00007920
00007940
00007980
00007200
00007280
00007c00
00007100
00008000
00008001
00008002
0000c000
0000c240
0000c456
0000c476
0000c4a7e
0000c47f
0000c480
0000c64c
0000c67e
0000c680
0000c682
0000c684
0000c686
0000c6¢co
0000c700
0000c740
0000c772
0000c77a
0000c780
0000c844
0000c845
0000c846
0000c847

1de
1d2
1d4
1d6
le4d
le4d
le5
le6
le8
lea
1fe
1fc
200
200
200
300
309
311
311
311
311
312
319
319
31a
31a
31a
31a
31b
31c
31d
31d
31d
3le
321
321
321
321

(00007400)
(00007480)
(00007500)
(00007580)
(00007900)
(00007900)
(00007940)
(00007980)
(00007200)
(00007a80)
(00007c00)
(00007100)
(00008000)
(00008000)
(00008000)
(0000C000)
(0000C240)
(0000c440)
(0000c440)
(0000c440)
(0000c440)
(0000c480)
(0000C640)
(0000C640)
(0000C630)
(0000C630)
(0000C630)
(0000C680)
(0000C6C0)
(0000C700)
(0000C740)
(0000C740)
(0000C740)
(0000C780)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)

_AdcaRegs
_AdcbRegs
_AdccRegs
_AdcdRegs
_InputXbarRegs
_XbarRegs
_TrigRegs
_DmaClaSrcSelRegs
_EPwmXbarRegs
_OutputXbarRegs
_GpioCtrlRegs
_GpioDataRegs
_ResFaultDataCla
_testVarTaskl
_testVarTask2

M1

_M1_fault
_RTD_Temp
_CAN_RX_FRAME1_CONFIG
_FPGA_Faults
_FPGA_Faults_Cont
_canaConfig
_ezDSP_ringBuffer
__lock

_VdcHalf Min
_VdcHalf_Max
_FoCéph_M_
_FoCéph_B
_FoCéph_DW
_FoCéph_U
_FoCéph_Y
_CAN_TX_FRAME®@_CONFIG
_M1_DT_Comp
_state_table_sensorless_ebemf
_DC_DM_Timer
_DC_CM_Timer
_Phase_A_Timer
_Phase_B_Timer

Text Compare

00007400
00007480
00007500
00007580
00007900
00007920
00007940
00007980
00007200
00007280
00007c00
00007100
00008000
00008001
00008002
0000c000
0000c240
0000c456
0000c476
0000c47e
0000c47f
0000c480
0000c64c
0000c67e
0000c680
0000c682
0000c684
0000Cc686
0000c6co
0000c700
0000c740
0000c772
0000c77a
0000c780
0000c844
0000c845
0000c846
0000c847

1de
1d2
1d4
1d6
led
led
le5
1le6
le8
lea
1feo
1fc
200
200
200
300
309
311
311
311
311
312
319
319
31a
31a
31a
31a
31b
31c
31d
31d
31d
31le
321
321
321
321

(00007400)
(00007480)
(00007500)
(00007580)
(00007900)
(00007900)
(00007940)
(00007980)
(00007a00)
(00007a80)
(00007c00)
(0000700)
(00008000)
(00008000)
(00008000)
(0000 C000)
(0000c240)
(0000C440)
(0000C440)
(0000C440)
(0000C440)
(0000c480)
(0000C640)
(0000C640)
(0000C680)
(0000C680)
(0000C630)
(00P0C630)
(0000C6C0)
(0000C700)
(0000C740)
(0000C740)
(0000C740)
(0000C780)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)

_AdcaRegs
_AdcbRegs
_AdccRegs
_AdcdRegs

_InputXbarRegs

_XbarRegs
_TrigRegs

_DmaClaSrcSelRegs
_EPwmXbarRegs
_OutputXbarRregs
_GpioCtrlRegs
_GpioDataRegs
_ResFaultDataCla
_testVarTaskl
_testVarTask2

M1
_M1_fault
_RTD_Temp

_CAN_RX_FRAME1_CONFIG
_FPGA_Faults
_FPGA_Faults_Cont
_canaConfig
_ezDSP_ringBuffer

__lock

_VdcHalf_Min
_VdcHalf_Max

_FOC6ph_M_
_FOC6ph_B
_FOC6ph_DW
_FOC6ph_U
_FOC6ph_Y

_CAN_TX_FRAMEO@_CONFIG
_M1_DT_Comp
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_state_table_sensorless_ebemf

_DC_DM _Timer
_DC_CM_Timer
_Phase_A_Timer
_Phase_B_Timer
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File: (continued)

0000c848
0000c849
0000c84a
0000c84b
0000c84c
0000c84d
0000c84e
0000c84f
0000c850
0000c851
0000c852
0000c854
0000c856
0000c864
0000c872
0000c87a
0000c880
0000c910
0000c911
0000c912
0000c913
0000c914
0000c915
0000c916
0000c918
0000c91a
0000c91c
0000c9le
0000c920
0000c922
0000c924
0000c926
0000c928
0000c92a
0000c92c
0000c92e
0000c930
0000c93e

321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
322
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324

(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000c880)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)

_Phase_C_Timer
_Phase_R_Timer
_Phase_S_Timer
_Phase_T_Timer
_HvdcUnder_Timer
_HvdcOver_Timer
_DcCapDiff_Timer
_Overspeed_Timer
_PrevResFault
_ResolverFaultTemp
_DC_CAP_VDiff
_CurrentGainFactor
_DC_CM_Current
_DC_DM_Current
_CAN_TX_FRAME1_CONFIG

_M1 va_Ref

_state_table_sensored

_stepOnce
_stepCount

_stepLength

_SFRA_CASE
_runOnce

_resolver_offset_flag

_Ctr
_idRef
_idRef01d
_igRef
_igRef01ld
_stepSize

_igRiseTime_sec

_igDivider
_igStepAdd

_Prev_iqCmd
_Curr_iqCmd

_CmdDiff

_angle_diff tmp

_iqgLpf
__unlock

Text Compare

0000c848
0000c849
0000c84a
0000c84b
0000c84c
0000c84d
0000c84e
0000c84f
0000c850
0000c851
0000c852
0000c854
0000c856
0000c864
0000c872
0000c87a
0000c880
0000c910
0000c911
0000c912
0000c913
0000c914
0000c915
0000c916
0000c918
0000c91a
0000c91c
0000c91le
0000c920
0000c922
0000c924
0000c926
0000c928
0000c92a
0000c92c
0000c92e
0000c930
0000c93e

321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
321
322
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324
324

(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C840)
(0000C880)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)
(0000C900)

_Phase_C_Timer
_Phase_R_Timer
_Phase_S_Timer
_Phase_T_Timer
_HvdcUnder_Timer
_HvdcOver_Timer
_DcCapDiff_Timer
_Overspeed_Timer
_PrevResFault
_ResolverFaultTemp
_DC_CAP_VDiff
_CurrentGainFactor
_DC_CM_Current
_DC_DM_Current
_CAN_TX_FRAME1_CONFIG

_M1_Va_Ref

_state_table_sensored

_stepOnce
_stepCount

_stepLength

_SFRA_CASE
_runOnce

_resolver_offset_flag

_Ctr
_idRef
_idRef01ld
_igRef
_igRef0ld
_stepSize

_igRiseTime_sec

_igDivider
_iqgStepAdd

_Prev_iqCmd
_Curr_iqCmd

_CmdDiff

_angle_diff_tmp

_igLpf
__unlock
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File: (continued)

0000c940 325 (0000c940) _DC1 0000c940 325 (0000c940) _DC1

0000c941 325 (0000c940) _DC2 0000c9%41 325 (0000c940) _DC2

0000c942 325 (0000c940) _DC3 0000c942 325 (0000c940) _DC3

0000c943 325 (0000c940) _Dca 0000c943 325 (0000c940) _DC4

0000c944 325 (0000c940) _DC5 0000c944 325 (0000c940) _DC5

0000c945 325 (0000c940) _DCe6 0000c945 325 (0000c940) _DCé6

0000c946 325 (0000c940) _DbC7 0000c946 325 (0000c940) _DC7

0000c947 325 (0000c940) _DC8 0000c947 325 (0000c940) _DC8

0000c948 325 (0000c940) _DbCo 0000c948 325 (0000c940) _DCo

0000c949 325 (0000c940) _DC10 0000c949 325 (0000c940) _DC10

0000c9%4a 325 (0000c940) _Dbc1a 0000c94a 325 (0000c940) _DC11

0000c94b 325 (0000c940) _DbCc12 0000c94b 325 (0000c940) _DC12

9000C94c 325 (0000c940) _VdcHalf 0000c94c 325 (0000c940) _VdcHalf

900P0C94e 325 (0000c940) _VdcHalf NHC 0000c94e 325 (0000c940) _VdcHalf NHC

9000 C950 325 (0000c940) _VAC3phOffset 0000c950 325 (0000c940) _VAC3phOffset
0000c952 325 (0000c940) _DeadTimeRatio 0000c952 325 (0000c940) _DeadTimeRatio
900P0C954 325 (0000c940) _vDcHalfInv_Min 0000c954 325 (0000c940) _vDcHalfInv_Min
000POC956 325 (0000c940) _vDcHalfInv_Max 0000C956 325 (0000c940) _vDcHalfInv_Max
P0POC958 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_Version_SCI 0000c958 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_Version_SCI
90POC959 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uRead16BPossible 0000c959 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uRead16BPossible
0000c95a 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uRead8BPossible 0000c95a 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uRead8BPossible
0000c95b 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uBRKDTCount 0000c95b 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uBRKDTCount
90POC95C 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uFECount 000P0OC95C 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uFECount
9000c95d 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uOECount 0000c95d 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uOECount
P0POC95e 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uPECount 0000c95e 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uPECount
P0POCI5f 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uWrongISRCount 0000C95f 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uWrongISRCount
0000 C960 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_ucRx 0000c960 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_ucRx

9000Cc961 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uState 0000c961 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uState
900P0C962 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uData 0000c962 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uData

900P0C963 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uChksum 0000c963 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uChksum

9000 C964 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uAddrRdCnt 0000c964 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uAddrRdCnt
P0POC965 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uDataRdCnt 0000c965 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_uDataRdCnt
P00POC966 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_fFloat 0000C966 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_fFloat
P0POC968 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_ulData 0000c968 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_ulData
P0POC96a 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_ulAddr 0000C96a 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_ulAddr

90RO C96C 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_ullData 0000C96C 325 (0000c940) _ezDSP_ullData
0000C970 325 (0000c940) _CAN_RX_FRAME@_CONFIG 0000c970 325 (0000c940) _CAN_RX_FRAME@_CONFIG
0000c980 326 (0000c980) _pollingCntlmsec 0000c980 326 (0000c980) _pollingCntlmsec
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File: (continued)

0000c981
0000c982
0000c983
0000c984
0000c985
0000c986
0000c987
0000c988
0000c989
0000c98a
0000c98b
0000c98c
0000c98d
0000c98e
0000c990
0000c992
0000c994
0000c996
0000c9ab
0000c9b6
0000c9bc
0000c9co
0000c9c6
0000c9c7
0000c9c8
0000c9ca
0000c9cc
0000c9ce
0000c9do
0000c9d2
0000c9d3
0000c9d4
0000c9d5
0000c9d8
0000c9e0
0000c9%e2
0000c9%e4
0000c9%e5

326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327

(0000c980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000C980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000c980)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)

_pollingCnt5msec
_pollingCntil@@msec
_RTD1_Timer
_RTD2_Timer
_RTD3_Timer
_RTD4_Timer

_P15 Up_Timer
_P15 Lo _Timer

_M15 Up_Timer
_M15 Lo _Timer
_Read_FPGA_Fault
_cnt_job_1@msec
_flag 100us_call cnt
_mainSwitch
_emergencyOff
_resetFault
_relayControl
_FPGA_FaultData
_P15_M15_ Data
_M2_DT_Comp
_CAN_RX_FRAME
_M2_Vva_Ref
_PWM_INTERRUPT_TIME_OFFSET
_smp_pt

_cntLed
_adc_isr_cnt

___TI enable_exit_profile_ output
___TI cleanup_ptr
___TI dtors_ptr
_CAN_TX_FRAMEO@_DATA
_CAN_TX_FRAME1_DATA
_CAN_RX_FRAME1_DATA
_CAN_RX_FRAME®@_DATA
_CAN_TX_FRAME
_daclLedOn
_epwmIntCnt
_RDC_FREQ

_RDC_CTRL

Text Compare

0000c981
0000c982
0000c983
0000c984
0000c985
0000c986
0000c987
0000c988
0000c989
0000c98a
0000c98b
0000c98c
0000c98d
0000c98e
0000c990
0000c992
0000c994
0000c996
0000c9a6
0000c9b6
0000c9bc
0000c9co
0000c9c6
0000c9c7
0000c9c8
0000c9ca
0000c9cc
0000c9ce
0000c9do
0000c9d2
0000c9d3
0000c9d4
0000c9d5
0000c9d8
0000c9e0
0000c9e?2
0000c9%e4
0000c9e5

326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
326
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327
327

(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000C980)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000C9c0)
(0000C9c0)
(0000C9c0)
(0000C9c0)
(0000C9c0)
(0000C9c0)
(0000C9c0)
(0000C9c0)
(0000C9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000C9c0)
(0000c9c0)

_pollingCnt5msec
_pollingCntileemsec
_RTD1_Timer
_RTD2_Timer
_RTD3_Timer
_RTD4_Timer

_P15 Up_Timer
_P15 Lo_Timer
_M15_Up_Timer
_M15 Lo _Timer
_Read_FPGA_Fault
_cnt_job_1@msec

_flag _100us_call_cnt

_mainSwitch
_emergencyOff
_resetFault
_relayControl
_FPGA_FaultData
_P15_M15_Data
_M2_DT_Comp
_CAN_RX_FRAME
_M2_Va_Ref

Page 35

_PWM_INTERRUPT_TIME_OFFSET

_smp_pt
_cntLed
_adc_isr_cnt

___TI enable_exit_profile output

___TI cleanup_ptr
____TI dtors_ptr
_CAN_TX_FRAME®@_DATA
_CAN_TX_FRAME1_DATA
_CAN_RX_FRAME1_DATA
_CAN_RX_FRAME®@_DATA
_CAN_TX_FRAME
_dacLedOn
_epwmIntCnt
_RDC_FREQ

_RDC_CTRL
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File: (continued)

0000c9eb
0000c9e7
0000c9%e8
0000c9e9
0000Cc9ea
0000c9eb
0000c9ed
00047000
00047800
00048000
00042000
0005d000
0005d180
0005d200
0005d300
0005e608
00051000
00051040
00051070
00051400
00051480
0005f4a0
0005f4co
00051500
00051540
00051800
0005fboo
0005fco0
0005ffo0
00078000
00078200
00090000
000901c0o
000901e4
0009014

GLOBAL SYMBOLS: SORTED ALPHABETICALLY BY Name

327

327

327

327

327

327

327
11co
11e0
1200
1280
1740
1746
1748
174c
1798
17co
17c1
17c1
17de
17d2
17d2
17d3
17d4
17d5
17e0
17ec
17fe
17fc
1e00
1e08
2400
2407
2407
2407

page address

(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(00047000)
(00047800)
(00048000)
(00042000)
(0005d000)
(0005d180)
(0005d200)
(0005d300)
(0005e600)
(0005000)
(0005f040)
(0005f040)
(0005F400)
(0005f480)
(0005f480)
(0005f4c0)
(0005£500)
(0005£540)
(0005800)
(0005Fb00)
(0005 c00)
(0005 100)
(00078000)
(00078200)
(00090000)
(000901c0)
(000901c0)
(000901c0)

name

_avglnt

_ResFaultData
_ezDSP_nStartPos
_ezDSP_nEndPos
_ezDSP_nMaxBuffSize
_canRxMboxNums
_canTxMboxNums

_EmifilRegs
_Emif2Regs
_CanaRegs
_CanbRegs

_DevCfgRegs
_AnalogSubsysRegs
_ClkCfgRegs
_CpuSysRegs
_RomPrefetchRegs
_DcsmzZ1Regs
_Dcsmz2Regs
_DcsmCommonRegs
_MemCfgRegs
_EmiflConfigRegs
_Emif2ConfigRegs
_AccessProtectionRegs
_MemoryErrorRegs
_RomWaitStateRegs
_FlashecCctrlRegs
_Flash@EccRegs
_FlashicCtrlRegs
_FlashlEccRegs

_Dcsmz10tp
_Dcsmz20tp

_PieVectTablelInit
_FOC6ph_ConstP
_FOC6ph_ConstB

_FOC6ph_M

Text Compare

0000c9eb
0000c9e7
0000c9e8
0000c9e9
0000c9%ea
0000c9eb
0000c9ed
00047000
00047800
00048000
00042000
0005d000
0005d180
0005d200
0005d300
0005e608
00051000
00051040
00051070
00051400
00051480
00051420
0005f4co
00051500
00051540
00051800
0005fboo
0005fco0
0005100
00078000
00078200
00090000
000901c0o
000901e4
0009014

327

327

327

327

327

327

327
11cO
11e0
1200
1280
1740
1746
1748
174c
1798
17¢c0
17c1
17c1
17de
17d2
17d2
17d3
17d4
17d5
170
17ec
17f0
17fc
1e00
1e08
2400
2407
2407
2407

(0000C9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000c9c0)
(0000C9c0)
(0000C9c0)
(0000C9c0)
(0000C9c0)
(00047000)
(00047800)
(00048000)
(00042000)
(0005d000)
(0005d180)
(0005d200)
(0005d300)
(0005e600)
(00051000)
(00051040)
(00051040)
(00051400)
(00051480)
(0005f480)
(0005f4c0)
(0005f500)
(0005f540)
(00051800)
(0005Fb00)
(0005fCc00)
(00051 f00)
(00078000)
(00078200)
(00090000)
(000901c0)
(000901c0)
(000901c0)

_avgCnt
_ResFaultData
_ezDSP_nStartPos
_ezDSP_nEndPos
_ezDSP_nMaxBuffSize
_canRxMboxNums
_canTxMboxNums
_EmifilRegs
_Emif2Regs
_CanaRegs
_CanbRegs
_DevCfgRegs
_AnalogSubsysRegs
_ClkCfgRegs
_CpuSysRegs
_RomPrefetchRegs
_DcsmZ1Regs
_DcsmZ2Regs
_DcsmCommonRegs
_MemCfgRegs
_EmiflConfigRegs
_Emif2ConfigRegs
_AccessProtectionRegs
_MemoryErrorRegs
_RomWaitStateRegs
_FlashecCtrlRegs
_Flash@EccRegs
_FlashilcCtrlRegs
_FlashlEccRegs
_Dcsmz10tp
_Dcsmz20tp
_PieVectTablelInit
_FOC6ph_ConstP
_FOC6ph_ConstB
_FoCé6ph_M

GLOBAL SYMBOLS: SORTED ALPHABETICALLY BY Name
page address

name
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abs  ffffffff .text abs  ffffffff .text

0 000846c5 C$$EXIT <> 0 00088d89 C$$EXIT

0 000842e9 FS$$DIV 0 00085df6 FS$$DIV

0 0008479b LL$$AND 0 00088e5f LL$$AND

0 00084760 LL$$CMP 0 00088e24 LL$$CMP

0 000847a3 LL$$OR 0 00088e67 LL$$OR

0 000847ab  LL$$XOR 0 00088e6f LL$$XOR

0 00084772 ULL$$CMP 0 00088e36 ULL$$CMP

0 00082cPe _ADCA1_ISR 0 0008478a _ADCA1_ISR

0 00082e8e _ADCA2_ISR 0 0008420a _ADCA2_ISR

0 00082e98 _ADCA3_ISR 0 00084214 _ADCA3_ISR

0 00082ea2 _ADCA4_ISR 0 00084ale _ADCA4_ISR

0 00082e84 _ADCA_EVT_ISR 0 00084200 _ADCA_EVT_ISR

0 00082c18 _ADCB1_ISR 0 00084794 _ADCB1_ISR

0 00082eb6 _ADCB2_ISR 0 00084232 _ADCB2_ISR

0 00082ecO _ADCB3_ISR 0 00084a3c _ADCB3_ISR

0 00082eca _ADCB4_ISR 0 00084246 _ADCB4_ISR

0 00082eac _ADCB_EVT_ISR 0 00084228 _ADCB_EVT_ISR

0 00082c22 _ADCC1_ISR 0 0008479e _ADCC1_ISR

0 0008301e _ADCC2_ISR 0 00084b9a _ADCC2_ISR

0 00083028 _ADCC3_ISR 0 00084bad _ADCC3_ISR

0 00083032 _ADCC4_ISR 0 00084bae _ADCC4_ISR

0 00083014 _ADCC_EVT_ISR 0 00084b90 _ADCC_EVT_ISR

0 00082c40 _ADCD1_ISR 0 000847bc _ADCD1_ISR

0 00083046 _ADCD2_ISR 0 00084bc2 _ADCD2_ISR

0 00083050 _ADCD3_ISR 0 00084bcc _ADCD3_ISR

0 00083052 _ADCD4_ISR 0 00084bd6 _ADCD4_ISR

0 0008303c _ADCD_EVT_ISR 0 00084bb8 _ADCD_EVT_ISR

0 00083096 _AUX_PLL_SLIP_ISR 0 00084c12 _AUX_PLL_SLIP_ISR
1 0005f4c0 _AccessProtectionRegs = |1 0005f4cO® _AccessProtectionRegs
0 000837b4 _AdcSetMode <> (0 00085330 _AdcSetMode

1 00007400 _AdcaRegs = |1 00007400 _AdcaRegs

1 00000b00 _AdcaResultRegs 1 00000b00 _AdcaResultRegs
1 00007480 _AdcbRegs 1 00007480 _AdcbRegs

1 00000b20 _AdcbResultRegs 1 00000b20 _AdcbResultRegs
1 00007500 _AdccRegs 1 00007500 _AdccRegs

1 00000b40 _AdccResultRegs 1 00000b40 _AdccResultRegs
1 00007580 _AdcdRegs 1 00007580 _AdcdRegs
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1 00000b60 _AdcdResultRegs 1 00000b60 _AdcdResultRegs

0 0001b9a6 _AddRing 0 0001b9a6 _AddRing

1 0005d180 _AnalogSubsysRegs 1 0005d180 _AnalogSubsysRegs

%] 00083cde _AuxAuxClkSel <> 1|0 00085852 _AuxAuxClkSel

(%] 00083cc8 _AuxIntOsc2Sel (%] 00085844  AuxIntOsc2Sel

(%] 00083cd2 _AuxXtalOscSel (%] 0008584e _AuxXtalOscSel

0 00082e5c _CANA_1_1ISR 0 000849d8 _CANA_1_ISR

0 00082e66 _CANA_2_ISR 0 000849e2 _CANA_2_ISR

0 00082e70 _CANB_1_ISR 0 000849ec _CANB_1_ISR

0 00082e7a _CANB_2_ISR 0 000849f6 _CANB_2_ISR

1 0000c9bc  _CAN_RX_FRAME = |1 0000c9bc  _CAN_RX_FRAME

1 0000c970 _CAN_RX_FRAME@_CONFIG 1 0000c970 _CAN_RX_FRAMEO_CONFIG
1 0000c9d5 _CAN_RX_FRAME@_DATA 1 0000c9d5 _CAN_RX_FRAMEO_DATA

1 0000c476 _CAN_RX_FRAME1_CONFIG 1 0000c476 _CAN_RX_FRAME1_CONFIG
1 0000c9d4 _CAN_RX_FRAME1_DATA 1 0000c9d4 _CAN_RX_FRAME1_DATA

1 0000c9d8 _CAN_TX_FRAME 1 0000c9d8 _CAN_TX_FRAME

1 0000c772 _CAN_TX_FRAME@_CONFIG 1 0000c772 _CAN_TX_FRAMEO_CONFIG
1 0000c9d2 _CAN_TX_FRAME@_DATA 1 0000c9d2 _CAN_TX_FRAMEO_DATA

1 0000c872 _CAN_TX_FRAME1_CONFIG 1 0000c872 _CAN_TX_FRAME1_CONFIG
1 0000c9d3 _CAN_TX_FRAME1_DATA 1 0000c9d3 _CAN_TX_FRAME1_DATA

0 00082ed4 _CLA1_1_1ISR <>|0 00084350 _CLA1_1_ISR

0 00082ede _CLA1_2_1ISR 0 00084a5a _CLA1_2_ISR

0 00082ee8 _CLA1_3_ISR 0 00084a64 _CLA1_3_ISR

0 00082ef2 _CLA1_4_1ISR 0 00084a6e _CLA1_4_ISR

0 00082efc _CLA1_5_ISR 0 00084a78 _CLA1_5_ISR

0 00082106 _CLA1_6_ISR 0 00084382 _CLA1_6_ISR

0 00082110 _CLA1_7_ISR 0 00084a8c _CLA1_7_ISR

0 00082fla _CLA1_8_ISR 0 00084296 _CLA1_8_ISR

0 00083020 _CLA_OVERFLOW_ISR 0 00084clc _CLA OVERFLOW_ISR

0 000830aa _CLA_UNDERFLOW_ISR 0 00084c26 _CLA _UNDERFLOW_ISR

(%] 000843f7 _CLA configClaMemory (%] 00085f04 _CLA configClaMemory
0 0008441f _CLA_initCpulClal 0 00085f2c _CLA initCpulClal

0 0008386b _CalAdcINL 0 000853e7 _CalAdcINL

1 00048000 _CanaRegs =1 00048000 _CanaRegs

1 00042000 _CanbRegs 1 00042000 _CanbRegs

(%] 000828af _CheckOffsets <> 1|0 0008442b CheckOffsets

1 00001400 _ClalRegs = |1 00001400 _ClalRegs

0 00000ce® _ClalSoftIntRegs (4] 00000ce® _ClalSoftIntRegs
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0 00009000 _ClalTaskl (4] 00009000 _ClalTaskl

0 000091da _ClalTask2 (4] 000091da _ClalTask2

0 000091f0 _ClalTask3 (4] 000091f0 _ClalTask3

0 00009118 _ClalTask4 (4] 000091f8 _ClalTask4

0 00009200 _ClalTask5 (4] 00009200 _ClalTask5

0 00009208 _ClalTaské6 (4] 00009208 _ClalTaské6

0 00009210 _ClalTask7? (4] 00009210 _ClalTask?

0 00009218 _ClalTask8 (4] 00009218 _ClalTask8

%] 00028220 _ClaRamLoadEnd (7] 00028220 _ClaRamLoadEnd
abs 00000220 _ClaRamLoadSize abs 00000220 ClaRamLoadSize
%] 000a8000 _ClaRamLoadStart (7] 00028000 _ClaRamLoadStart
0 00009220 _ClaRamRunEnd (4] 00009220 _ClaRamRunEnd
abs 00000220 _ClaRamRunSize abs 00000220 _ClaRamRunSize
0 00009000 _ClaRamRunStart 0 00009000 _ClaRamRunStart
1 0005d200 _ClkCfgRegs 1 0005d200 _ClkCfgRegs

1 0000c92c _CmdDiff 1 0000c92c _CmdDiff

1 00005c80 _CmpssilRegs 1 00005c80 _CmpsslRegs

1 00005ca® _Cmpss2Regs 1 00005ca® _Cmpss2Regs

1 00005ccO _Cmpss3Regs 1 00005ccO _Cmpss3Regs

1 00005ce® _Cmpss4Regs 1 00005ced® _Cmpss4Regs

1 00005d00® _CmpssS5Regs 1 00005d00 _Cmpss5Regs

1 00005d20 _Cmpss6Regs 1 00005d20 _Cmpss6Regs

1 00005d40 _Cmpss7Regs 1 00005d40 _Cmpss7Regs

1 00005d60 _Cmpss8Regs 1 00005d60 _Cmpss8Regs

1 0005d300 _CpuSysRegs 1 0005d300 _CpuSysRegs

1 00000c00 _CpuTimer@Regs 1 00000c00 _CpuTimeroRegs
1 00000c08 _CpuTimerlRegs 1 00000c08 _CpuTimerilRegs
1 00000c10 _CpuTimer2Regs 1 00000c10 _CpuTimer2Regs
(%] 00083c87 _CsmUnlock <> 1|0 00085803 _CsmUnlock

1 0000c916 _Ctr = |1 0000c916 _Ctr

1 0000c92a _Curr_iqCmd 1 0000c92a _Curr_iqCmd

1 0000c854 _CurrentGainFactor 1 0000c854 _CurrentGainFactor
0 00082b64 _DATALOG_ISR <>|0 0008460 _DATALOG_ISR

1 0000c940 DC1 = |1 0000c940 _DC1

1 0000c949 DC10 1 0000c949 _DC10

1 0000c9%4a _DC11 1 0000c94a _DC11

1 0000c94b _DC12 1 0000c94b _DC12

1 0000c941 _DC2 1 0000c941 _DC2
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1 0000c942 _DC3 1 0000c942 _DC3

1 0000c943 _DC4 1 0000c943 _DC4

1 0000c944 _DC5 1 0000c944 _DC5

1 0000c945 _DC6 1 0000c945 _DC6

1 0000c946 _DC7 1 0000c946 _DC7

1 0000c947 _DC8 1 0000c947 _DC8

1 0000c948 _DC9 1 0000c948 _DC9

1 0000c852 _DC_CAP_VDiff 1 0000c852 _DC_CAP_VDiff

1 0000c856 _DC_CM_Current 1 0000c856 _DC_CM_Current
1 0000c845 _DC_CM_Timer 1 0000c845 _DC_CM_Timer

1 0000c864 _DC_DM_Current 1 0000c864 _DC_DM_Current
1 0000c844 _DC_DM_Timer 1 0000c844 _DC_DM_Timer

0 00082da8 _DMA_CH1_ISR <>|0 00084924 _DMA_CH1_ISR

0 00082db2 _DMA_CH2_ISR 0 0008492e _DMA_CH2_ISR

0 00082dbc _DMA_CH3_ISR 0 00084938 _DMA_CH3_ISR

0 00082dc6 _DMA_CH4_ISR 0 00084942 _DMA_CH4_ISR

0 00082ddo _DMA_CH5_ISR 0 0008494c _DMA_CH5_ISR

0 00082dda _DMA_CH6_ISR 0 00084956 _DMA_CH6_ISR

1 00005c00 _DacaRegs =1 00005c00 _DacaRegs

1 00005c10 _DacbRegs 1 00005c10 _DacbRegs

1 00005c20 _DaccRegs 1 00005c20 _DaccRegs

1 0000c84e _DcCapDiff Timer 1 0000c84e _DcCapDiff_Timer
1 00051070 _DcsmCommonRegs 1 00051070 _DcsmCommonRegs
1 00078000 _DcsmZ10tp 1 00078000 _DcsmZ10tp

1 00051000 _DcsmZlRegs 1 00051000 _DcsmZlRegs

1 00078200 _DcsmZ20tp 1 00078200 _DcsmZ20tp

1 00051040 _DcsmZ2Regs 1 00051040 _DcsmZ2Regs

1 0000c952 DeadTimeRatio 1 0000c952 DeadTimeRatio
1 0005do00 _DevCfgRegs 1 0005d000 _DevCfgRegs

0 00083b63 DisableDog <>|0 000856df _DisableDog

(%] 00083b3d _DisablePeripheralClocks (%] 000856b9 DisablePeripheralClocks
1 00007980 _DmaClaSrcSelRegs = |1 00007980 _DmaClaSrcSelRegs
1 00001000 _DmaRegs 1 00001000 _DmaRegs

0 00082cfe _ECAP1_ISR <>|0 0008487a _ECAP1_ISR

0 00082d08 _ECAP2_ISR 0 00084884 _ECAP2_ISR

0 00082d12 _ECAP3_ISR 0 0008488e _ECAP3_ISR

0 00082dlc _ECAP4_ISR 0 00084898 _ECAP4_ISR

0 00082d26 _ECAP5_ISR 0 000848a2 _ECAP5_ISR
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(%] 00082d30 _ECAP6_ISR (%] 000848ac _ECAP6_ISR

1 00005000 _ECaplRegs =1 00005000 _ECaplRegs

1 00005020 _ECap2Regs 1 00005020 _ECap2Regs

1 00005040 _ECap3Regs 1 00005040 _ECap3Regs

1 00005060 _ECap4Regs 1 00005060 _ECap4Regs

1 00005080 _ECap5Regs 1 00005080 _ECap5Regs

1 00005020 _ECap6Regs 1 00005020 _ECap6Regs

(%] 00083064 _EMIF_ERROR_ISR <> |0 00084be@ _EMIF_ERROR_ISR
(%] 000830be _EMPTY_ISR (%] 00084c3a _EMPTY_ISR

(%] 00082b78 EMU_ISR (%] 000846f4 _EMU_ISR

(%] 00082fba _EPWM10 ISR (%] 00084b36 _EPWM1@ ISR

(%] 00082192 EPWM1@ TZ_ ISR (%] 00084b0e _EPWM10© TZ_ ISR
(%] 00082fc4 _EPWM11_ISR (%] 00084b40 _EPWM11_ ISR

(%] 00082f9c _EPWM11_TZ_ ISR (%] 00084b18 _EPWM11 TZ_ ISR
(%] 00082fce _EPWM12_ISR (4] 00084b4a _EPWM12_ ISR

(%] 00082fa6 _EPWM12_TZ_ ISR (4] 00084b22 EPWM12_TZ_ ISR
(%] 00082cae _EPWM1_ISR (4] 0008482a _EPWM1_ISR

(%] 00082c5e _EPWM1_TZ_ISR (4] 000847da _EPWM1_TZ_ ISR
(%] 00082cb8 _EPWM2_ISR (4] 00084834 _EPWM2_ISR

(%] 00082c68 _EPWM2_TZ_ISR (4] 000847e4 _EPWM2_TZ_ISR
(%] 00082cc2 _EPWM3_ISR (4] 0008483e _EPWM3_ISR

(%] 00082c72 _EPWM3_TZ_ISR (%] 000847ee _EPWM3_TZ_ISR
(%] 00082ccc _EPWM4_ISR (%] 00084848 _EPWM4_ISR

(%] 00082c7c _EPWM4_TZ_ISR (%] 000847f8 _EPWMA_TZ_ ISR
(%] 00082cd6 _EPWM5_ISR (%] 00084852 _EPWM5_ISR

(%] 00082c86 _EPWM5_TZ_ISR (%] 00084802 _EPWM5_TZ_ISR
(%] 00082ce® _EPWM6_ISR (%] 0008485c _EPWM6_ISR

(%] 00082c990 _EPWM6_TZ_ISR (%] 0008480c _EPWM6_TZ_ISR
(%] 00082cea _EPWM7_ISR (%] 00084866 _EPWM7_ISR

(%] 00082c9a _EPWM7_TZ_ISR (%] 00084816 _EPWM7_TZ_ISR
(%] 00082cf4 _EPWM8_ ISR (%] 00084870 _EPWM8_ISR

(%] 00082ca4 _EPWM8_TZ_ISR (%] 00084820 _EPWM8_TZ_ISR
(%] 00082fbo _EPWM9_ISR (%] 00084b2c _EPWM9_ISR

(%] 00082188 _EPWM9_TZ ISR (4] 00084b04 _EPWM9_TZ_ ISR
1 00004900 _EPwmlORegs =1 00004900 _EPwmlORegs

1 00004200 _EPwmllRegs 1 00004200 _EPwmllRegs

1 00004b00 _EPwml12Regs 1 00004b00 __EPwm12Regs

1 00004000 _EPwmlRegs 1 00004000 _EPwmlRegs
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1 00004100 _EPwm2Regs 1 00004100 _EPwm2Regs

1 00004200 _EPwm3Regs 1 00004200 _EPwm3Regs

1 00004300 _EPwm4Regs 1 00004300 _EPwm4Regs

1 00004400 _EPwm5SRegs 1 00004400 _EPwm5SRegs

1 00004500 _EPwm6Regs 1 00004500 _EPwm6Regs

1 00004600 _EPwm7Regs 1 00004600 _EPwm7Regs

1 00004700 _EPwm8Regs 1 00004700 _EPwm8Regs

1 00004800 _EPwmORegs 1 00004800 _EPwm9Regs

1 00007200 _EPwmXbarRegs 1 00007200 _EPwmXbarRegs

0 00082d3a _EQEP1_ISR <>|0 000848b6 _EQEP1_ISR

0 00082d44 _EQEP2_ISR 0 000848cO _EQEP2_ISR

0 00082d4e _EQEP3_ISR 0 000848ca _EQEP3_ISR

1 00005100 _EQeplRegs = |1 00005100 _EQeplRegs

1 00005140 _EQep2Regs 1 00005140 _EQep2Regs

1 00005180 _EQep3Regs 1 00005180 _EQep3Regs

1 0005f480 _EmiflConfigRegs 1 00051480 _EmiflConfigRegs

1 00047000 _EmiflRegs 1 00047000 _EmiflRegs

1 0005f4a0 _Emif2ConfigRegs 1 0005f420 _Emif2ConfigRegs

1 00047800 _Emif2Regs 1 00047800 _Emif2Regs

1 00000d01 _EmuBMode 1 00000d01 _EmuBMode

1 00000d00 _EmuKey 1 00000d00 _EmuKey

(%] 0008470d _Enablelnterrupts <> 1|0 00088dd1l _EnableInterrupts

0 0001b9d2 _ExtractRing = |0 0001b9d2 _ExtractRing

0 0001bb52 F28x_usDelay 0 0001bb52 _F28x_usDelay

0 00083078 _FLASH_CORRECTABLE_ERROR_ISR <>|0 00084bf4 _FLASH_CORRECTABLE_ERROR_ISR
1 0000c686 _FOC6ph_B = |1 0000c686 _FOC6ph_B

0 000901e4 _FOC6ph_ConstB 0 000901e4 _FOC6ph_ConstB

0 000901cO® _FOC6ph_ConstP 0 000901cO® _FOC6ph_ConstP

1 0000c6cO _FOC6ph_DW 1 0000c6cO _FOC6ph_DW

%] 00019000 _FOC6ph_IfActionSubsystem (7] 00019000 _FOC6ph_IfActionSubsystem
%] 00019008 _FOC6ph_IfActionSubsysteml (7] 00019008 _FOC6ph_IfActionSubsysteml
0 000901f4 _FOC6ph_M 0 000901f4 _FOC6ph_M

1 0000c684 _FOC6ph_M 1 0000c684 _FOC6ph_M_

0 00019048 _FOC6ph_Subsysteml 0 00019048 _FOC6ph_Subsysteml

%] 000190be _FOC6ph_Subsysteml_n (7] 000190be _FOC6ph_Subsysteml_n

%] 00019010 _FOC6ph_Subsystempi2delay (7] 00019010 _FOC6ph_Subsystempi2delay
%] 00019082 _FOC6bph_Subsystempi2delay_d (7] 00019082 _FOC6ph_Subsystempi2delay d
1 0000c700 _FOC6ph_U 1 0000c700 _FOC6ph_U
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1 0000c740 _FOC6ph_Y 1 0000c740 _FOC6ph_Y

0 00084658 _FOC6ph_initialize <>|0 00088d1c _FOC6ph_initialize

0 0001908 _FOC6ph_step = |0 000190f8 _FOC6ph_step

%] 000199b7 _FOC6ph_terminate (7] 000199b7 _FOC6ph_terminate

1 0000c996 _FPGA_FaultData 1 0000c996 _FPGA_FaultData

1 0000c47e _FPGA_Faults 1 0000c47e _FPGA_Faults

1 0000c47f _FPGA_Faults_Cont 1 0000c47f _FPGA_Faults_Cont

0 000845dc _FPGA_SPI Config <>|0 00088cad® _FPGA_SPI Config

0 00082f4c _FPU_OVERFLOW_ISR (%] 00084ac8 _FPU_OVERFLOW_ISR

0 00082f56 _FPU_UNDERFLOW_ISR (%] 00084ad2 _FPU_UNDERFLOW_ISR

1 00051800 _FlashoCtrlRegs = |1 00051800 _FlashoCtrlRegs

1 0005fb00® _Flash@EccRegs 1 0005fb00 _Flash@EccRegs

1 0005fcO00@ _FlashlCtrlRegs 1 0005fcP0 _FlashlCtrlRegs

1 0005ff00 _FlashlEccRegs 1 0005ff00 _FlashlEccRegs

(%] 000842d3 _GPIO_EnableUnbondedIOPullups <> 1|0 00085d11 _GPIO_EnableUnbondedIOPullups
(%] 000842ae _GPIO_EnableUnbondedIOPullupsForl@0Pin (%] 00085cec _GPIO_EnableUnbondedIOPullupsForl@0Pin
(%] 00084295 GPIO_EnableUnbondedIOPullupsForl76Pin (%] 00085cd3 _GPIO_EnableUnbondedIOPullupsForl76Pin
0 00084175 _GPIO_SetupPinMux (4] 00085bb3 _GPIO_SetupPinMux

(%] 00084201 GPIO_SetupPinOptions (%] 00085c3f _GPIO_SetupPinOptions
0 0001badd _GetSizeRing = |0 0001bak® _GetSizeRing

1 00007c00 _GpioCtrlRegs 1 00007c00 _GpioCtrlRegs

1 00007100 _GpioDataRegs 1 00007100 _GpioDataRegs

0 00083cfc _HALT <>|0 00085878 _HALT

0 00083dod _HIB (%] 00085889 _HIB

1 0000c84d _HvdcOver_Timer =1 0000c84d _HvdcOver_Timer

1 0000c84c _HvdcUnder_Timer 1 0000c84c _HvdcUnder_Timer

0 00082dee _TI2CA FIFO_ISR <>|0 00084962 _I2CA FIFO_ISR

0 00082de4 _I2CA_ISR (%] 00084960 _I2CA ISR

0 0008202 _I2CB_FIFO_ISR (%] 0008497e _TI2CB_FIFO_ISR

0 00082df8 _I2CB_ISR (%] 00084974 _TI2CB_ISR

1 00007300 _I2caRegs =1 00007300 _TI2caRegs

1 00007340 _I2cbRegs 1 00007340 _TI2cbRegs

0 00083ce8 _IDLE <>|0 00085864 _IDLE

0 00082b8c _TILLEGAL_ISR (%] 00084708 _ILLEGAL_ISR

0 00082160 _IPCO_ ISR (%] 00084adc _IPCO ISR

0 00082f6a _IPC1_ISR (%] 000842e6 _IPC1_ISR

0 00082174 _IPC2_ISR (%] 00084af@ _IPC2_ ISR

0 00082f7e _IPC3_ISR (%] 00084afa _IPC3_ISR
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0 00083bf5 _InitAuxPll (%] 00085771 _InitAuxPll

%] 0001bad2 _InitFlash_Banke@ =10 0001bad2 _InitFlash_Bank®
%] 0001baf7 _InitFlash_Bankl (7] 0001baf7 _InitFlash_Bank1l
%] 00083ab9 _InitPeripheralClocks <> 1|0 00085635 InitPeripheralClocks
0 000846ee _InitPieCtrl (%] 00088db2 _InitPieCtrl

(%] 00084716 _InitPieVectTable (%] 00088dda _InitPieVectTable
0 00083a7c _InitSysCtrl (%] 000855f8 _InitSysCtrl

0 00083b71 _InitSysPll (%] 000856ed _InitSysPll

1 00007900 _InputXbarRegs =1 00007900 _InputXbarRegs

%] 0001badc _IsRingEmpty (7] 0001badc _IsRingEmpty

1 0000co00 M1 1 0000co00 M1

1 0000c98a _M15 Lo _Timer 1 0000c98a _M15 Lo _Timer

1 0000c989 _M15 Up_Timer 1 0000c989 _M15 Up Timer

1 0000c77a _M1_DT_Comp 1 0PeOc77a _M1_DT_Comp

0 0001ala4 _M1_SVPWM (4] 0001alad _M1_SVPWM

1 0000c87a _M1_Va_Ref 1 0000c87a _M1_Va_Ref

1 0000c240 _M1_fault 1 0000c240 _M1_fault

1 0000c9b6 M2 _DT_Comp 1 0000c9b6 _M2_DT_Comp

0 00012311 _M2_SVPWM (4] 00012311 _M2_SVPWM

1 0000c9cO® _M2_Va_Ref 1 0000c9cO _M2_Va_Ref

0 00083fe9 MBD_initialize <>|0 00088bbo _MBD_initialize
0 00082d80 _MCBSPA_RX_ISR (%] 000848fc _MCBSPA_RX_ISR

0 00082d8a _MCBSPA_TX_ISR (%] 00084906 _MCBSPA_TX_ISR

0 00082d94 _MCBSPB_RX_ISR (%] 00084910 _MCBSPB_RX_ISR

0 00082d9e _MCBSPB_TX_ISR (%] 0008491a _MCBSPB_TX_ISR

1 00006000 _McbspaRegs =1 00006000 _McbspaRegs

1 00006040 _McbspbRegs 1 00006040 _McbspbRegs

1 0005f400 _MemCfgRegs 1 00051400 _MemCfgRegs

1 0005f500 _MemoryErrorRegs 1 0005f500 _MemoryErrorRegs
0 00082b82 NMI_ISR <>|0 000846fe _NMI_ISR

0 000830cb _NOTUSED_ISR (%] 00084c47 _NOTUSED_ISR

1 00007060 _NmiIntruptRegs =1 00007060 _NmiIntruptRegs
1 00007280 _OutputXbarRegs 1 00007280 _OutputXbarRegs
1 0000c84f Overspeed_Timer 1 0000c84f _Overspeed_Timer
1 0000c988 P15 Lo Timer 1 0000c988 _P15 Lo _Timer

1 0000c9%a6 _P15_M15 Data 1 0000c9a6 _P15 M15 Data

1 0000c987 _P15 Up_Timer 1 0000c987 _P15 Up Timer

0 000830b4 _PIE_RESERVED_ ISR <>|0 00084c30 _PIE_RESERVED ISR
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1 0000c9c6 _PWM_INTERRUPT_TIME_OFFSET = |1 0000c9c6 _PWM_INTERRUPT_TIME_OFFSET
1 0000c846 _Phase A Timer 1 0000c846 _Phase A Timer

1 0000c847 _Phase_ B _Timer 1 0000c847 _Phase B Timer

1 0000c848 Phase_C_Timer 1 0000c848 _Phase C_Timer

1 0000c849 Phase_R_Timer 1 0000c849 _Phase R Timer

1 0000c84a _Phase_ S Timer 1 0000c84a _Phase_ S Timer

1 0000c84b _Phase T _Timer 1 0000c84b _Phase T Timer

1 00000ce® _PieCtrlRegs 1 00000ced® _PieCtrlRegs

1 00000d00® PieVectTable 1 00000do0® _PieVectTable

%] 00090000 PieVectTableInit (7] 00090000 PieVectTablelInit
(%] 00084522 PinConfig SPI3 <> 1|0 00088c66 _PinConfig_ SPI3

1 0000c850 _PrevResFault =1 0000c850 _PrevResFault

1 0000c928 _Prev_iqCmd 1 0000c928 _Prev_iqCmd

0 00083082 _RAM_ACCESS_VIOLATION_ISR <>|0 00084bfe _RAM_ACCESS_VIOLATION_ISR
0 0008306e _RAM_CORRECTABLE_ERROR_ISR (%] 00084bea _RAM_CORRECTABLE_ERROR_ISR
1 0000c9%e5 _RDC_CTRL = |1 0000c9e5 _RDC_CTRL

1 0000c9%e4 _RDC_FREQ 1 0000c9e4 _RDC_FREQ

1 0000c983 _RTD1_Timer 1 0000c983 _RTD1_Timer

1 0000c984 _RTD2_Timer 1 0000c984 _RTD2_Timer

1 0000c985 _RTD3_Timer 1 0000c985 _RTD3_Timer

1 0000c986 _RTD4_Timer 1 0000c986 _RTD4_Timer

1 0000c456 _RTD_Temp 1 0000c456 _RTD_Temp

0 00082b6e _RTOS_ISR <>|0 000846ea _RTOS_ISR

%] 00088b56 _RamfuncsLoadEnd =10 00088b56 _RamfuncsLoadEnd
abs 00002b56 _RamfuncsLoadSize abs  00002b56 _RamfuncslLoadSize
%] 00086000 _RamfuncsLoadStart (7] 00086000 _RamfuncsLoadStart
%] 0001bb56 _RamfuncsRunEnd (7] 0001bb56 _RamfuncsRunEnd
abs 00002b56 _RamfuncsRunSize abs  ©00002b56 _RamfuncsRunSize

0 00019000 _RamfuncsRunStart 0 00019000 _RamfuncsRunStart
0 0001b9%e6 _ReadRing (4] 0001b9e6 _ReadRing

1 0000c98b _Read FPGA_Fault 1 0000c98b _Read_FPGA_Fault

1 0000c9e7 _ResFaultData 1 0000c9%e7 _ResFaultData

%] 00008000 ResFaultDataCla (7] 00008000 ResFaultDataCla

0 0001b990@ _ResetRing (4] 0001b990 _ResetRing

1 0000c851 _ResolverFaultTemp 1 0000c851 _ResolverFaultTemp
1 0005608 _RomPrefetchRegs 1 0005608 _RomPrefetchRegs

1 0005f540 _RomWaitStateRegs 1 0005f540 _RomWaitStateRegs
0 00082e34 _SCIA RX_ISR <>|0 000849b0 _SCIA RX_ISR

Beyond Compare v4.3.7




21/07/2022 15:11:14

File: (continued)

Text Compare

Page 46

0 00082e3e _SCIA TX_ ISR (%] 000849ba _SCIA TX_ ISR

0 00082e48 _SCIB_RX_ISR (%] 000849c4 _SCIB_RX_ISR

0 00082e52 _SCIB_TX_ ISR (%] 000849ce _SCIB_TX_ISR

0 00082e0c _SCIC_RX_ISR (%] 00084988 _SCIC_RX_ISR

0 00082e16 _SCIC_TX_ ISR (%] 00084992 SCIC_TX_ISR

0 00082220 _SCID_RX_ISR (%] 0008499c _SCID_RX_ISR

0 00082e2a _SCID_TX_ ISR (%] 000849a6 _SCID_TX_ISR

0 00082fd8 _SD1_ISR (%] 00084b54 SD1_ISR

0 00082fe2 SD2_ISR (%] 00084b5e _SD2_ISR

1 0000c913 _SFRA_CASE = |1 0000c913 _SFRA_CASE

0 00082d58 _SPIA RX_ISR <>|0 000848d4 _SPIA RX_ISR

0 00082d62 _SPIA TX_ ISR (%] 000848de _SPIA TX_ ISR

0 00082d6c _SPIB_RX_ISR (%] 000848e8 _SPIB_RX_ISR

0 00082d76 _SPIB_TX_ ISR (%] 000848f2 _SPIB_TX_ ISR

0 00082fec _SPIC_RX_ISR (%] 00084b68 _SPIC_RX_ISR

0 00082ff6 _SPIC_TX_ ISR (4] 00084b72 _SPIC_TX_ISR

0 00083cfl _STANDBY (4] 0008586d _ STANDBY

0 0008308c _SYS PLL_SLIP_ISR (4] 00084c08 _SYS PLL_SLIP_ISR
1 00007200 _SciaRegs = |1 00007200 _SciaRegs

1 00007210 _ScibRegs 1 00007210 _ScibRegs

1 00007220 _ScicRegs 1 00007220 _ScicRegs

1 00007230 _ScidRegs 1 00007230 _ScidRegs

1 0000500 _SdfmlRegs 1 0000500 _SdfmlRegs

1 00005e80 _Sdfm2Regs 1 0000580 _Sdfm2Regs

0 00083b55 _ServiceDog <>|0 000856d1 _ServiceDog

1 00006100 _SpiaRegs =1 00006100 _SpiaRegs

1 00006110 _SpibRegs 1 00006110 _SpibRegs

1 00006120 _SpicRegs 1 00006120 _SpicRegs

0 00083ca8 _SysIntOsclSel <>|0 00085824 SysIntOsclSel
(%] 00083cb2 _SysIntOsc2Sel (%] 0008582e _SysIntOsc2Sel
(%] 00083cbc _SysXtalOscSel (%] 00085838 _SysXtalOscSel
0 00082c4a _TIMERO ISR (%] 000847c6 _TIMERO ISR

0 00082b50 _TIMER1_ISR (%] 000846cc _TIMER1_ISR

0 00082b5a _TIMER2_ISR (%] 000846d6 _TIMER2_ISR

%] 000lae7e _Taskl@@msec =10 000lae7e _Taskl@@msec

1 00007940 _TrigRegs 1 00007940 _TrigRegs

0 00083000 UPPA_ISR <>|0 00084b7c _UPPA_ ISR

0 0008300a _USBA_ISR (%] 00084b86 _USBA ISR
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0 00082bf0® USER10 ISR (%] 0008476c _USER10_ ISR

0 00082bfa _USER11_ISR (%] 00084776 _USER11_ISR

0 00082c04 USER12_ISR (%] 00084780 USER12_ISR

0 00082b96 _USER1_ISR (%] 00084712 _USER1_ISR

0 00082ba® _USER2_ISR (%] 0008471c _USER2_ISR

0 00082baa _USER3_ISR (%] 00084726 _USER3_ISR

0 00082bb4 _USER4_ISR (%] 00084730 _USER4_ISR

0 00082bbe _USER5_ISR (%] 00084732 _USER5_ISR

0 00082bc8 USER6_ISR (%] 00084744 _USER6_ISR

0 00082bd2 _USER7_ISR (%] 0008474e _USER7_ISR

0 00082bdc _USER8_ISR (%] 00084758 _USER8_ISR

0 00082be6 _USER9_ISR (%] 00084762 _USER9_ISR

1 00006200 _UppRegs =1 00006200 _UppRegs

0 00082142 VCU_ISR <>|0 00084abe _VCU_ISR

1 0000c94c _VdcHalf =1 0000c94c _VdcHalf

1 0000c682 _VdcHalf_Max 1 0000c682 _VdcHalf_Max

1 0000c680 _VdcHalf_Min 1 0000c680 _VdcHalf Min

1 0000c9%4e _VdcHalf_NHC 1 0000c94e _VdcHalf_ NHC

0 00082c54 WAKE_ISR <>|0 000847d0 _WAKE_ISR

1 00007000 _WdRegs = |1 00007000 _WdRegs

0 00082c2c _XINT1_ISR <>|0 00084728 _XINT1_ISR

0 00082c36 _XINT2_ISR (%] 000847b2 _XINT2_ISR

0 00082124  XINT3_ISR (%] 00084220 _XINT3_ISR

0 00082f2e XINT4_ISR (%] 000842aa _XINT4_ISR

0 00082138 _XINT5_ISR (%] 00084ab4 _XINT5_ISR

1 00007920 _XbarRegs = |1 00007920 _XbarRegs

1 00007070 _XintRegs 1 00007070 _XintRegs

1 00000600 _ STACK_END 1 00000600 _ STACK_END

abs 00000200 _ STACK_SIZE abs 00000200 _ STACK_SIZE

1 0000c9ce _ TI cleanup_ptr 1 0000c9ce __ TI cleanup_ptr

1 0000c9do _ TI dtors_ptr 1 0000c9do _ TI dtors_ptr

1 0000c9cc __ TI enable_exit_profile_output 1 0000c9cc __ TI enable_exit_profile_output
abs ffffffff __ TI pprof_out_hndl abs  ffffffff __ TI pprof out_hndl
abs ffffffff __ TI prof_data_size abs  ffffffff __ TI prof_data_size
abs ffffffff _ TI prof_data_start abs  ffffffff __ TI prof_data_start
abs  ffffffff __ binit__ abs  ffffffff __ binit__

abs ffffffff _ c_args__ abs  ffffffff __ c_args__

0 00082000 _ cinit__ (4] 00082000 _ cinit__
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abs fHFfffff _ etext abs  ffffffff __ etext _

abs  ffffffff __ pinit__ abs  ffffffff __ pinit__

abs  fffFFfff _ text__ abs  ffffffff _ text__

%] 000847b3 _ args_main <> 1|0 00088e77 __args_main

1 0000c67e _ lock = |1 0000c67e _ lock

(%] 00083ff8 _ nop <> 1|0 00088e91 _ nop

(%] 00083ff4 _ register_lock (%] 00088e8d _ register_lock
(%] 00083ff0 _ register_unlock (%] 00088e89 _ register_unlock
1 00000400 _ stack = |1 00000400 _ stack

(%] 00083ffb _ system post _cinit <> 1|0 00088ead _ system post _cinit
(%] 00083ff9 _ system pre_init (%] 00088ea2 _ system pre_init
1 0000c93e _ unlock =1 0000c93e __ unlock

(%] 000846¢c5 _abort <> 1|0 00088d89 _abort

0 00083825 _adcInit (%] 00085421 _adcInit

1 0000c9ca _adc_isr_cnt =1 0000c9ca _adc_isr_cnt

%] 0001b651 _adcal_isr (7] 0001b651 _adcal_isr

1 0000c92e _angle diff_tmp 1 0000c92e _angle diff_tmp

1 0000c9e6 _avglnt 1 0000c9%e6 _avglnt

0 0001ac28 _backgroundWork (4] 0001ac28 _backgroundWork

0 0008454c c_inteo <>|0 00088c10 _c_intoo

1 0000c9%eb _canRxMboxNums =1 0000c9%eb _canRxMboxNums

1 0000c9%ed _canTxMboxNums 1 0000c9%ed _canTxMboxNums

1 0000c480 _canaConfig 1 0000c480 _canaConfig

(%] 00084479 clallsril <> 1|0 0008586 _clallsrl

(%] 00084486 _clallsr2 (%] 0008593 clallsr2

(%] 00084497 clallsr3 (%] 00085fa4 _clallsr3

(%] 00084426 _clallsr4 (%] 00085fb3 _clallsr4d

(%] 000844b5 clallsr5 (%] 00085fc2 _clallsr5

(%] 000844c4 _clallsr6 (%] 00085fd1l _clallsr6

(%] 000844d3 _clallsr? (%] 00085fe0® _clallsr?

(%] 000844e2 clallsrs8 (%] 00085fef clallsr8

%] 0001bb36 _claForceTask =10 0001bb36 _claForceTask

1 0000c9c8 _cntlLed 1 0000c9c8 _cntlLed

1 0000c98c _cnt_job_1l@msec 1 0000c98c _cnt_job_l@msec

0 0001a47e _cogenlInterface 0 0001a47e _cogenlInterface

0 00083191 _cogenVariable <>|0 00088b58 _cogenVariable

%] 0001b827 _controllIp =10 0001b827 _controllp

%] 0001b7e4 _controlPiParamReset (7] 0001b7e4 _controlPiParamReset
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(%] 0008473c _copy_in <> 1|0 00088e00 _copy_in

1 0000c9e® _dacledOn = |1 0000c9%e0 _daclLedOn

0 000845f3 _easyDSP_SCI_Init <>|0 00088cb7 _easyDSP_SCI Init

0 000lafed _easy RXINT_ISR = |0 o00lafed _easy RXINT_ISR

0 0001b36d _easy TXINT_ISR (4] 0001b36d _easy TXINT_ISR

1 0000c990 _emergencyOff 1 0000c990 _emergencyOff

0 000847cd _enableWatchdog <>|0 00088e9a _enableWatchdog

%] 0001bblc _epwml_isr =10 0001bblc _epwml_isr

1 0000c9%e2 _epwmIntCnt 1 0000c9e2 _epwmIntCnt

(%] 00083341 _epwmIsrSetup <> 1|0 00084ebd _epwmIsrSetup

0 000846c7 _exit (%] 00088d8b _exit

1 0000c958 _ezDSP_Version_SCI =1 0000c958 _ezDSP_Version_SCI

1 0000c966 _ezDSP_fFloat 1 0000c966 _ezDSP_fFloat

1 0000c9%e9 _ezDSP_nEndPos 1 0000c9%e9 _ezDSP_nEndPos

1 0000c9ea _ezDSP_nMaxBuffSize 1 0000c9%ea _ezDSP_nMaxBuffSize
1 0000c9e8 _ezDSP_nStartPos 1 0000c9e8 _ezDSP_nStartPos

1 0000c64c _ezDSP_ringBuffer 1 0000c64c _ezDSP_ringBuffer

1 0000c964 _ezDSP_uAddrRdCnt 1 0000c964 _ezDSP_uAddrRdCnt

1 0000c95b _ezDSP_uBRKDTCount 1 0000c95b _ezDSP_uBRKDTCount

1 0000c963 _ezDSP_uChksum 1 0000c963 _ezDSP_uChksum

1 0000c962 _ezDSP_uData 1 0000c962 _ezDSP_uData

1 0000c965 _ezDSP_uDataRdCnt 1 0000c965 _ezDSP_uDataRdCnt

1 0000c95c _ezDSP_uFECount 1 0000c95c _ezDSP_uFECount

1 0000c95d _ezDSP_uOECount 1 0000c95d _ezDSP_uOECount

1 0000c95e _ezDSP_uPECount 1 0000c95e _ezDSP_uPECount

1 0000c959 _ezDSP_uReadl6BPossible 1 0000c959 _ezDSP_uReadl6BPossible
1 0000c95a _ezDSP_uRead8BPossible 1 0000c95a _ezDSP_uRead8BPossible
1 0000c961 _ezDSP_uState 1 0000c961 _ezDSP_uState

1 0000c95f _ezDSP_uWrongISRCount 1 0000c95f _ezDSP_ulWrongISRCount
1 0000c960 _ezDSP_ucRx 1 0000c960 _ezDSP_ucRx

1 0000c9%6a _ezDSP_ulAddr 1 0000c96a _ezDSP_ulAddr

1 0000c968 _ezDSP_ulData 1 0000c968 _ezDSP_ulData

1 0000c96c _ezDSP_ullData 1 0000c96c _ezDSP_ullData

%] 0001b3b2 _faultDetection (7] 0001b3b2 faultDetection

%] 0001b90c _filterlstInit (7] 0001b9%9c _filterlstInit

0 0001b927 _filterlstLpf (4] 0001b927 _filterlstlLpf

%] 0001b958 _filterlstlLpfPolling (7] 0001b958 _filterlstLpfPolling
%] 0001b8bc _filterReset (7] 0001b8bc _filterReset
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1 0000c98d _flag 100us_call_cnt 1 0000c98d _flag 100us_call cnt
(%] 00084413 floor <> 1|0 00088bb7 _floor

(%] 0008443 floorf (%] 00088bb7 _floorf

%] 00083ec2 _fmod (%] 00085d27 _fmod

(%] 00083ec2 _fmodf (%] 00085d27 _fmodf

1 0000c918 _idRef = |1 0000c918 _idRef

1 0000c91a _idRef0Old 1 0000c91a _idRef0Old

0 00083e55 initAto <>|0 000859d1 _initAto

(%] 00084000 _initCan (%] 00085a3e _initCan

0 0008445d _initCla (%] 00085f6a _initCla

(%] 00083elc _initResolver_t (%] 00085998 _initResolver_t
1 0000c924 _igDivider =1 0000c924 _igDivider

1 0000c930 _iglLpf 1 0000c930 _iglLpf

%] 00019b49 _iqRatelLimiter (7] 00019b49 _igRateLimiter

1 0000c91c _igRef 1 0000c91c _igRef

1 0000c91e _iqRefOld 1 0000c91e _igRef0ld

1 0000c922 _iqRiseTime_sec 1 0000c922 _igRiseTime_sec
1 0000c926 _iqStepAdd 1 0000c926 _iqStepAdd

%] 0001ac70 _job_l@msec (7] 0001ac70 _job_l@msec

(%] 0008468f _ledInitGpio <> |0 00088d53 _ledInitGpio

(%] 00084371 _main (%] 00085e7e _main

1 0000c98e _mainSwitch =1 0000c98e _mainSwitch

0 0008477e _memcpy <>|0 00088e42 _memcpy

(%] 0008277b _pmsmControlInit (%] 00084217 _pmsmControlInit
(%] 00082418 _pmsmSystemInit (%] 00084074 _pmsmSystemInit
%] @00lac7e _pollinglmsec =10 @00lac7e _pollinglmsec

%] 0001ae64 _pollingSmsec (7] 0001ae64 _pollingSmsec

1 0000c982 _pollingCntle@Omsec 1 0000c982 _pollingCntle@Omsec
1 0000c980 _pollingCntlmsec 1 0000c980 _pollingCntlmsec
1 0000c981 _pollingCntSmsec 1 0000c981 _pollingCntSmsec
%] 0001ac78 _pollingCntUp (7] 0001ac78 _pollingCntUp

1 00001482 _posRawCla 1 00001482 _posRawCla

%] 0001bald _pwmDisable (7] 0001bald _pwmDisable

%] 0001ba48 _pwmEnable (7] 0001bad8 _pwmEnable

(%] 000830d5 _pwmInit <> |0 00084c51 pwmInit

(%] 00083375 _pwmInitGpio (%] 00084efl _pwmInitGpio

(%] 000831f6 _pwmSetup (%] 00084d72 _pwmSetup

%] 0001ba7c _ramp =10 0001ba7c _ramp
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1 0000c994 _relayControl 1 0000c994 _relayControl

1 00001480 _resDataAvailableCla 1 00001480 _resDataAvailableCla
1 0000c992 resetFault 1 0000c992 resetFault

%] 00013956 _resolverCalcSpd (7] 00012956 _resolverCalcSpd

%] 000laa51 _resolverCalcSpdAto (7] 0001laa51 _resolverCalcSpdAto
%] 0001a749 _resolverGetPos (7] 00012749 _resolverGetPos

%] 0001a867 _resolverGetPosCla (7] 00012867 _resolverGetPosCla
(%] 00083d21 _resolverSpiSetup <> 1|0 0008589d _resolverSpiSetup

1 0000c915 _resolver_offset_flag =1 0000c915 _resolver_offset_flag
1 00001481 _rpsRawCla 1 00001481 _rpsRawCla

1 0000c914 _runOnce 1 0000c914 _runOnce

0 0001bb44 _serviceWatchdog (4] 0001bb44 _serviceWatchdog

1 0000c9c7 _smp_pt 1 0000c9c7 _smp_pt

0 00012067 _stateAlign (4] 00012067 _stateAlign

0 00019d80 _stateCalib (4] 00019d80 _stateCalib

%] 00019d2c _stateFault (7] 00019d2c _stateFault

%] 00019a78 _statelnit (7] 00019278 _statelnit

%] 000199b8 _stateMachinelInit (7] 000199b8 _stateMachinelInit

0 0001a0bf _stateMachinePolling (4] 0001a0bf _stateMachinePolling
%] 00019d00 _stateReady (7] 00019d00 _stateReady

%] 00019bba _stateRun (7] 00019bba _stateRun

(%] 00083474 _stateSpeedRamp <> 1|0 00084110 _stateSpeedRamp

1 0000c880 _state_table_sensored =1 0000c880 _state table_sensored
1 0000c780 _state_table_sensorless_ebemf 1 0000c780 _state_table_sensorless_ebemf
1 0000c911 _stepCount 1 0000c911 _stepCount

1 0000c912 _steplength 1 0000c912 _steplength

1 0000c910 _stepOnce 1 0000c910 _stepOnce

1 0000c920 _stepSize 1 0000c920 _stepSize

0 00008001 _testVarTaskl 0 00008001 _testVarTaskl

0 00008002 _testVarTask2 0 00008002 _testVarTask2

1 0000c950 _VvAC3phOffset 1 0000c950 _VvAC3phOffset

1 0000c956 _vDcHalfInv_Max 1 0000c956 _vDcHalfInv_Max

1 0000c954 _vDcHalfInv_Min 1 0000c954 _vDcHalfInv_Min

abs  ffffffff binit abs  ffffffff binit

0 00082000 cinit (4] 00082000 cinit

%] 00080000 code_start (7] 00080000 code_start

abs ffffffff etext abs  ffffffff etext

abs  ffffffff pinit abs  ffffffff pinit
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page

(]

OO 0O OO0 OGO

address

00000ced
00008000
00008001
00008002
00009000
00009000
000091da
00009110
0000918
00009200
00009208
00009210
00009218
00009220
00019000
00019000
00019008
00019010
00019048
00019082
000190be
0001908
000199b7
000199b8
00019a78
00019b49
00019bba
00019d00
00019d2c
00019d80
00012067
0001a0bf
000l1alasd
0001a311
0001a47e

name
_ClalSoftIntRegs
_ResFaultDataCla
_testVarTaskl
_testVarTask2

_ClalTaskl
_ClaRamRunStart
_ClalTask2

_ClalTask3

_ClalTask4

_ClalTask5

_ClalTaské

_ClalTask?7

_ClalTask8

_ClaRamRunEnd
_FOC6ph_IfActionSubsystem
_RamfuncsRunStart
_FOC6ph_IfActionSubsysteml
_FOC6ph_Subsystempi2delay
_FOC6ph_Subsysteml
_FOC6ph_Subsystempi2delay d
_FOC6ph_Subsysteml_n
_FOC6ph_step
_FOC6ph_terminate
_stateMachinelInit
_statelnit

_igRatelLimiter

_stateRun

_stateReady

_stateFault

_stateCalib

_stateAlign
_stateMachinePolling
_M1_SVPWM

_M2_SVPWM

_cogenInterface

Text Compare

page address

00000ce0
00008000
00008001
00008002
00009000
00009000
000091da
00009110
0000918
00009200
00009208
00009210
00009218
00009220
00019000
00019000
00019008
00019010
00019048
00019082
000190be
0001908
000199b7
000199b8
00019a78
00019b49
00019bba
00019d00
00019d2c
00019d80
00012067
0001a0bf
000lalad
0001a311
0001a47e

()

O 0O 0O 00000000000

GLOBAL SYMBOLS:

SORTED BY Symbol Address
name

_ClalSoftIntRegs
_ResFaultDataCla
_testVarTaskl
_testVarTask2

_ClalTask1l
_ClaRamRunStart
_ClalTask2

_ClalTask3

_ClalTask4

_ClalTask5

_ClalTaskeé

_ClalTask?7

_ClalTask8

_ClaRamRunEnd
_FOC6ph_IfActionSubsystem
_RamfuncsRunStart
_FOC6ph_IfActionSubsysteml
_FOC6ph_Subsystempi2delay
_FOC6ph_Subsysteml
_FOC6ph_Subsystempi2delay d
_FOC6ph_Subsysteml _n
_FOC6ph_step
_FOC6ph_terminate
_stateMachinelInit
_statelnit

_igRatelLimiter

_stateRun

_stateReady

_stateFault

_stateCalib

_stateAlign
_stateMachinePolling
_M1_SVPWM

_M2_SVPWM

_cogenInterface

Page 52
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%] 0001a749 _resolverGetPos
0001a867 _resolverGetPosCla
00013956 _resolverCalcSpd
000laa51 _resolverCalcSpdAto
0001ac28 _backgroundWork
0001ac70 _job_l@msec
0001ac78 _pollingCntUp
@00lac7e _pollinglmsec
0001ae64 _pollingSmsec
000lae7e _Taskl@@msec
000lafed _easy RXINT_ISR
0001b36d _easy TXINT_ISR
0001b3b2 _faultDetection
0001b651 _adcal_isr
0001b7e4 _controlPiParamReset
0001b827 _controllIp
0001b8bc _filterReset
0001b90c _filterlstInit
0001b927 _filterlstLpf
0001b958 _filterlstLpfPolling
0001b990@ _ResetRing
0001b9%a6 _AddRing

0001b9d2 _ExtractRing
0001b9%e6 _ReadRing

0001bad® _GetSizeRing
0001badc _IsRingEmpty
0001bald _pwmDisable
0001ba48 _pwmEnable
0001ba7c _ramp

0001bad2 _InitFlash_Banke@
0001baf7 _InitFlash_Bankl
0001bblc _epwml_isr
0001bb36 _claForceTask
0001bb44 _serviceWatchdog
0001bb52 _F28x_usDelay
0001bb56 _RamfuncsRunEnd
00080000 code_start
00082000 _ cinit__

OO OO0 0O OO0

Text Compare

O 0O 0O 00O OO

00012749
00012867
00012956
000l1aab1
0001ac28
000lac70
0001ac78
000lac7e
0001aeb4
000lae7e
000lafed
0001b36d
0001b3b2
0001b651
0001b7e4
0001b827
0001b8bc
0001b90cC
0001b927
0001b958
0001b990
0001b9a6
0001b9d2
0001b9eb
0001baoo
0001badc
0001bals
0001ba48
0001ba7c
0001bad2
0001baf7
0001bblc
0001bb36
0001bb44
0001bb52
0001bb56
00080000
00082000

_resolverGetPos
_resolverGetPosCla
_resolverCalcSpd
_resolverCalcSpdAto
_backgroundWork
_job_1@msec
_pollingCntUp
_pollingimsec
_polling5msec
_Taskl@@msec
_easy_RXINT_ISR
_easy_TXINT_ISR
_faultDetection
_adcal_isr
_controlPiParamReset
_controllIp
_filterReset
_filterlstInit
_filterlstlLpf
_filterlstLpfPolling
_ResetRing
_AddRing
_ExtractRing
_ReadRing
_GetSizeRing
_IsRingEmpty
_pwmDisable
_pwmEnable

_ramp
_InitFlash_Banke
_InitFlash_Bank1l
_epwml_isr
_claForceTask
_servicelWatchdog
_F28x_usDelay
_RamfuncsRunEnd
code_start
___cinit__
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File: (continued)

Text Compare

Page 54

0 00082000 cinit 0 00082000 cinit

(%] 00082418 _pmsmSystemInit <> 1|0 00084074 _pmsmSystemInit
(%] 0008277b _pmsmControlInit (%] 00084217 _pmsmControlInit
%] 000828af _CheckOffsets (%] 0008442b CheckOffsets
0 00082b50 _TIMER1_ISR 0 000846cc _TIMER1_ISR

0 00082b5a _TIMER2_ISR 0 000846d6 _TIMER2_ISR

0 00082b64 _DATALOG_ISR 0 000846e0 _DATALOG_ISR
0 00082b6e _RTOS_ISR 0 000846ea _RTOS_ISR

0 00082b78 _EMU_ISR 0 000846f4 _EMU_ISR

0 00082b82 NMI_ISR 0 000846fe _NMI_ISR

0 00082b8c _ILLEGAL_ISR 0 00084708 _TILLEGAL_ISR
0 00082b96 _USER1_ISR 0 00084712 USER1_ISR

0 00082ba® _USER2_ISR 0 0008471c _USER2_ISR

0 00082baa _USER3_ISR 0 00084726 _USER3_ISR

0 00082bb4 _USER4_ISR 0 00084730 _USER4_ISR

0 00082bbe _USER5_ISR 0 0008473a _USER5_ISR

0 00082bc8 _USER6_ISR 0 00084744 _USER6_ISR

0 00082bd2 _USER7_ISR 0 0008474e _USER7_ISR

0 00082bdc _USER8_ISR 0 00084758 _USER8_ISR

0 00082be6 _USER9_ISR 0 00084762 _USER9_ISR

0 00082bf@ _USER10_ISR 0 0008476c _USER10_ISR

0 00082bfa _USER11_ISR 0 00084776 _USER11_ISR

0 00082c04 _USER12_ISR 0 00084780 _USER12_ISR

0 00082c0e _ADCA1_ISR 0 0008478a _ADCA1_ISR

0 00082c18 _ADCB1_ISR 0 00084794 ADCB1_ISR

0 00082c22 _ADCC1_ISR 0 0008479e _ADCC1_ISR

0 00082c2c _XINT1_ISR 0 000847a8 _XINT1_ISR

0 00082c36 _XINT2_ISR 0 000847b2 XINT2_ISR

0 00082c40 _ADCD1_ISR 0 000847bc _ADCD1_ISR

0 00082c4a _TIMERO_ISR 0 000847c6 _TIMERO_ ISR

0 00082c54 WAKE_ISR 0 000847d0 _WAKE_ISR

0 00082c5e _EPWM1_TZ_ ISR 0 000847da _EPWM1_TZ ISR
0 00082c68 EPWM2_TZ_ ISR 0 000847e4 _EPWM2_TZ_ ISR
0 00082c72 _EPWM3_TZ_ ISR 0 000847ee _EPWM3_TZ ISR
0 00082c7c _EPWM4_TZ_ ISR 0 000847f8 _EPWM4_TZ ISR
0 00082c86 _EPWM5_TZ_ ISR 0 00084802 _EPWM5_TZ_ ISR
0 00082c90 _EPWM6_TZ_ ISR 0 0008480c _EPWM6_TZ_ ISR
0 00082c9a _EPWM7_TZ_ISR 0 00084816 _EPWM7_TZ_ ISR
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File: (continued)

0

OO O OO0 OGO

00082cad
00082cae
00082cb8
00082cc2
00082ccc
00082cd6
00082ced
00082cea
00082cf4
00082cfe
00082d08
00082d12
00082d1c
00082d26
00082d30
00082d3a
00082d44
00082d4e
00082d58
00082d62
00082d6¢C
00082d76
00082d80
00082d8a
00082d94
00082d9e
00082da8
00082db2
00082dbc
00082dc6
00082ddo
00082dda
00082de4
00082dee
00082df8
00082e02
00082e0c
00082¢e16

_EPWM8_TZ_ISR
_EPWM1_ISR
_EPWM2_ISR
_EPWM3_ISR
_EPWM4_ISR
_EPWM5_ISR
_EPWM6_ISR
_EPWM7_ISR
_EPWM8_ISR
_ECAP1_ISR
_ECAP2_ISR
_ECAP3_ISR
_ECAP4_ISR
_ECAP5_ISR
_ECAP6_ISR
_EQEP1_ISR
_EQEP2_ISR
_EQEP3_ISR
_SPIA_RX_ISR
_SPIA_TX_ISR
_SPIB_RX_ISR
_SPIB_TX_ISR
_MCBSPA_RX_ISR
_MCBSPA_TX_ISR
_MCBSPB_RX_ISR
_MCBSPB_TX_ISR
_DMA_CH1_ISR
_DMA_CH2_ISR
_DMA_CH3_ISR
_DMA_CH4_ISR
_DMA_CH5_ISR
_DMA_CH6_ISR
_I2CA_ISR
_I2CA_FIFO_ISR
_I2CB_ISR
_I2CB_FIFO_ISR
_SCIC_RX_ISR
_SCIC_TX_ISR

Text Compare

O 0O 0O 0O OO0

00084820
0008482a
00084834
0008483e
00084848
00084852
0008485c
00084866
00084870
0008487a
00084884
0008488e
00084898
00084822
000848ac
000848b6
000848c0
000848ca
000848d4
000848de
000848e8
0008482
000848fc
00084906
00084910
0008491a
00084924
0008492e
00084938
00084942
0008494c
00084956
00084960
0008496a
00084974
0008497e
000849588
00084992

_EPWM8_TZ_ISR
_EPWM1_ISR
_EPWM2_ISR
_EPWM3_ISR
_EPWM4_ISR
_EPWM5_ISR
_EPWM6_ISR
_EPWM7_ISR
_EPWM8_ISR
_ECAP1_ISR
_ECAP2_ISR
_ECAP3_ISR
_ECAP4_ISR
_ECAP5_ISR
_ECAP6_ISR
_EQEP1_ISR
_EQEP2_ISR
_EQEP3_ISR
_SPIA_RX_ISR
_SPIA_TX_ISR
_SPIB_RX_ISR
_SPIB_TX_ISR
_MCBSPA_RX_ISR
_MCBSPA_TX_ISR
_MCBSPB_RX_ISR
_MCBSPB_TX_ISR
_DMA_CH1_ISR
_DMA_CH2_ISR
_DMA_CH3_ISR
_DMA_CH4_ISR
_DMA_CH5_ISR
_DMA_CH6_ISR
_I2CA_ISR
_I2CA_FIFO_ISR
_I2CB_ISR
_I2CB_FIFO_ISR
_SCIC_RX_ISR
_SCIC_TX_ISR
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File: (continued)

0

OO O OO0 OGO

00082e20
00082e2a
00082e34
00082e3e
00082e48
00082e52
00082e5c
00082e66
00082e70
00082e7a
00082e84
00082e8e
00082e98
00082ea2
00082eac
00082eb6
00082eco
00082eca
00082ed4
00082ede
00082ee8
00082ef2
00082efc
00082106
00082110
00082f1a
0008224
00082f2e
00082138
00082142
00082 f4c
0008256
00082160
00082f6a
00082174
00082f7e
00082188
00082192

_SCID_RX_ISR
_SCID_TX_ISR
_SCIA_RX_ISR
_SCIA_TX_ISR
_SCIB_RX_ISR
_SCIB_TX_ISR
_CANA_1_ISR
_CANA_2_ISR
_CANB_1_ISR
_CANB_2_ISR
_ADCA_EVT_ISR
_ADCA2_ISR
_ADCA3_ISR
_ADCA4_ISR
_ADCB_EVT_ISR
_ADCB2_ISR
_ADCB3_ISR
_ADCB4_ISR
_CLA1_1 ISR
_CLA1_2 ISR
_CLA1_3_ ISR
_CLA1_4_ISR
_CLA1_5 ISR
_CLA1_6_ISR
_CLA1_7_ISR
_CLA1_8 ISR
_XINT3_ISR
_XINT4_ISR
_XINT5_ISR
_VCU_ISR
_FPU_OVERFLOW_ISR
_FPU_UNDERFLOW_ISR
_IPCO_ISR
_IPC1_ISR
_IPC2_ISR
_IPC3_ISR
_EPWM9_TZ_ISR
_EPWM1@_TZ_ISR

Text Compare

O 0O 0O 0O OO0

0008499
00084926
000849b0
000849ba
000849c4
000849ce
000849d8
000849¢e2
000849ec
0008496
00084200
00084a0a
00084214
00084ale
00084228
00084232
00084a3c
00084246
00084250
00084a5a
00084264
00084a6e
00084278
00084282
00084a8c
00084296
00084220
00084aaa
00084ab4
00084 abe
00084ac8
00084ad2
00084adc
00084ae6
00084af0
00084afa
00084b04
00084boe

_SCID_RX_ISR
_SCID_TX_ISR
_SCIA_RX_ISR
_SCIA_TX_ISR
_SCIB_RX_ISR
_SCIB_TX_ISR
_CANA_1_ISR
_CANA_2_ISR
_CANB_1_ISR
_CANB_2_ISR
_ADCA_EVT_ISR
_ADCA2_ISR
_ADCA3_ISR
_ADCA4_ISR
_ADCB_EVT_ISR
_ADCB2_ISR
_ADCB3_ISR
_ADCB4_ISR
_CLA1_1 ISR
_CLA1_2_ ISR
_CLA1_3_ ISR
_CLA1_4_ ISR
_CLA1_5_ ISR
_CLA1_6_ISR
_CLA1_7_ISR
_CLA1_8 ISR
_XINT3_ISR
_XINT4_ISR
_XINT5_ISR
_VCU_ISR
_FPU_OVERFLOW_ISR
_FPU_UNDERFLOW_ISR
_IPCO_ISR
_IPC1_ISR
_IPC2_ISR
_IPC3_ISR
_EPWM9_TZ_ISR
_EPWM1@_TZ_ISR

Page 56

Beyond Compare v4.3.7




21/07/2022 15:11:14

File: (continued)

0 00082f9c _EPWM11_TZ_ ISR
00082fa6 _EPWM12_TZ_ ISR
00082fb0 _EPWM9_ISR
00082fba _EPWM10 ISR
00082fc4 _EPWM11_ISR
00082fce _EPWM12_ISR
00082fd8 _SD1_ISR

00082fe2 SD2_ISR

00082fec _SPIC_RX_ISR
00082ff6 _SPIC_TX_ ISR
00083000 UPPA_ISR

0008300a _USBA_ISR

00083014 _ADCC_EVT_ISR
0008301e _ADCC2_ISR
00083028 _ADCC3_ISR
00083032 _ADCC4_ISR
0008303c _ADCD_EVT_ISR
00083046 _ADCD2_ISR
00083050 _ADCD3_ISR
00083052 _ADCD4_ISR
00083064 _EMIF_ERROR_ISR
0008306e _RAM_CORRECTABLE_ERROR_ISR
00083078 _FLASH_CORRECTABLE_ERROR_ISR
00083082 _RAM_ACCESS_VIOLATION_ISR
0008308c _SYS PLL_SLIP_ISR
00083096 _AUX PLL_SLIP_ISR
00083020 _CLA OVERFLOW_ISR
000830aa _CLA UNDERFLOW_ISR
000830b4 _PIE_RESERVED_ ISR
000830be _EMPTY_ISR
000830cb _NOTUSED_ISR
000830d5 pwmInit

0008316 __pwmSetup

00083341 _epwmIsrSetup
00083375 pwmInitGpio
00083474 _stateSpeedRamp
000837b4 _AdcSetMode
0008386b _CalAdcINL

OO O OO0 OGO

Text Compare

O 0O 0O 0O OO0

00084b18
00084b22
00084b2c
00084b36
00084b40
00084b4a
00084b54
00084b5e
00084b68
00084b72
00084b7c
00084b86
00084b950
00084b9a
00084ba4
00084bae
00084bb8
00084bc2
00084bcc
00084bd6
00084bed
00084bea
00084bf4
00084bfe
00084c08
00084c12
00084clc
00084c26
00084c30
00084c3a
00084c47
00084c51
00084d72
00084ebd
00084ef1
00084110
00085330
000853e7

_EPWM11_TZ_ ISR
_EPWM12_TZ_ ISR
_EPWM9_ISR
_EPWM1@_ISR
_EPWM11_ ISR
_EPWM12_ISR
_SD1_ISR

_SD2_1ISR
_SPIC_RX_ISR
_SPIC_TX_ISR
_UPPA_ISR
_USBA_ISR
_ADCC_EVT_ISR
_ADCC2_1ISR
_ADCC3_1ISR
_ADCC4_1ISR
_ADCD_EVT_ISR
_ADCD2_1ISR
_ADCD3_1ISR
_ADCD4_1ISR
_EMIF_ERROR_ISR
_RAM_CORRECTABLE_ERROR_ISR
_FLASH_CORRECTABLE_ERROR_ISR
_RAM_ACCESS_VIOLATION_ISR
_SYS_PLL_SLIP_ ISR
_AUX_PLL_SLIP_ ISR
_CLA_OVERFLOW_ISR
_CLA_UNDERFLOW_ISR
_PIE_RESERVED_ISR
_EMPTY_ISR
_NOTUSED_ISR
_pwmInit

_pwmSetup
_epwmIsrSetup
_pwmInitGpio
_stateSpeedRamp
_AdcSetMode
_CalAdcINL
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File: (continued)

0

OO O OO0 OO OO0 OO0

000838a5
00083a7c
00083ab9
00083b3d
00083b55
00083b63
00083b71
00083bf5
00083c87
00083cas8
00083cb2
00083cbc
00083cc8
00083cd2
00083cde
00083ce8
00083cf1
00083cfc
00083dad
00083d21
00083elc
00083e55
00083ec2
00083ec2
00083191
00083fe9
00083ff0
00083ff4
000831 f8
000831 f9
00083ffb
00084000
00084175
00084201
00084295
00084 2ae
000842d3

_adcInit

_InitSysCtrl
_InitPeripheralClocks
_DisablePeripheralClocks
_ServiceDog

_DisableDog

_InitSysPll

_InitAuxPll

_CsmUnlock
_SysIntOsclSel
_SysIntOsc2Sel
_SysXtalOscSel
_AuxIntOsc2Sel
_AuxXtalOscSel
_AuxAuxClkSel

_IDLE

_STANDBY

_HALT

_HIB

_resolverSpiSetup
_initResolver_t

_initAto

_fmod

_fmodf

_cogenVariable
_MBD_initialize
__register_unlock
__register_lock

__hop

__system pre_init
__system post_cinit
_initCan
_GPIO_SetupPinMux
_GPIO_SetupPinOptions
_GPIO _EnableUnbondedIOPullupsForl76Pin
_GPIO _EnableUnbondedIOPullupsForl@0Pin
_GPIO_EnableUnbondedIOPullups

Text Compare

O 0O 00O OO0

O 00000

00085421
0008558
00085635
000856b9
000856d1
000856df
000856ed
00085771
00085803
00085824
0008582e
00085838
00085844
0008584e
00085853
00085864
0008586d
00085878
00085889
0008589d
00085998
000859d1

00085a3e
00085bb3
00085c3f
00085cd3
00085cec
00085d11
00085d27

_adcInit
_InitSysCtrl
_InitPeripheralClocks
_DisablePeripheralClocks
_ServiceDog
_DisableDog
_InitSysPll
_InitAuxPll
_CsmUnlock
_SysIntOscilSel
_SysIntOsc2Sel
_SysXtalOscSel
_AuxIntOsc2Sel
_AuxXtalOscSel
_AuxAuxClkSel
_IDLE

_STANDBY

_HALT

_HIB
_resolverSpiSetup
_initResolver_t
_initAto

_initCan

_GPIO_SetupPinMux
_GPIO_SetupPinOptions
_GPIO_EnableUnbondedIOPullupsForl76Pin
_GPIO_EnableUnbondedIOPullupsForl@0Pin
_GPIO_EnableUnbondedIOPullups

_fmod
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File: (continued)

0008429
00084371
0008437
0008441f
0008445d
00084479
00084486
00084497
00084436
000844b5
000844c4
000844d3
000844e2

OO OO OO

0008443
0008443
0008454 c
00084522
000845dc
0008453
00084658
0008468
000846¢5
000846c5
0008467
00084 6ee
0008470d
00084716
0008473c
00084760
00084772
0008477e
0008479b
00084723

OO 0O OO0

FS$$DIV

_main
_CLA_configClaMemory
_CLA _initCpulcClal
_initCla
_clallsrl
_clallsr2
_clallsr3
_clallsr4
_clallsrs
_clallsr6
_clallsr7
_clallsrs

_floor

_floorf

_c_intoe
_PinConfig SPI3
_FPGA_SPI Config
_easyDSP_SCI Init
_FOC6ph_initialize
_ledInitGpio
C$$EXIT

_abort

_exit
_InitPieCtrl
_EnablelInterrupts
_InitPieVectTable
_copy_in

LL$$CMP

ULL$$CMP

_memcpy

LL$$AND

LL$$OR

Text Compare

O 0O 0O 0O OO0 OOODLOOOOOOOOS

00085d27
00085df6
00085e7e
00085104
00085f2c
00085f6a
00085186
00085193
00085fa4
00085fb3
00085fc2
00085fd1
000850
00085fef
00086000
00088b56
00088b58
00088bbo
00088bb7
00088bb7
00088c10
00088c66
00088ca0
00088cb7
00088d1c
00088d53
00088d89
00088d89
00088d8b
00088db2
00088dd1
00088dda
00088e00
00088e24
00088e36
00088e42
00088e5f
00088e67

_fmodf

FS$$DIV

_main
_CLA_configClaMemory
_CLA _initCpulcClal
_initCla
_clallsrl
_clallsr2
_clalIsr3
_clallsr4d
_clalIsrs
_clallsr6
_clallsr7
_clalIsr8
_RamfuncsLoadStart
_RamfuncsLoadEnd
_cogenVariable
_MBD_initialize
_floor

_floorf

_c_intee
_PinConfig SPI3
_FPGA_SPI_Config
_easyDSP_SCI Init
_FOC6ph_initialize
_ledInitGpio
C$$EXIT

_abort

_exit
_InitPieCtrl
_EnableInterrupts
_InitPieVectTable
_copy_in

LL$$CMP

ULL$$CMP

_memcpy

LL$$AND

LL$$OR
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File: (continued)

Text Compare

Page 60

0 000847ab LL$$XOR (%] 00088e6f LL$EXOR
(%] 000847b3 _ args_main (%] 00088e77 __args_main
0 00088e89 _ register_unlock
0 00088e8d _ register_lock
0 00088e91 _ nop
0 000847cd _enableWatchdog (%] 00088e9a _enableWatchdog
(%] 00086000 _RamfuncsLoadStart (%] 00088ea2 _ system pre_init
(%] 00088b56 _RamfuncsLoadEnd (%] 00088ead4 _ system post cinit
%] 00090000 PieVectTableInit =10 00090000 PieVectTablelInit
0 000901cO® _FOC6ph_ConstP (4] 000901cO® _FOC6ph_ConstP
0 000901e4 _FOC6ph_ConstB (4] 000901e4 _FOC6ph_ConstB
0 000901f4 _FOC6ph_M (4] 000901f4 _FOC6ph_M
%] 000a8000 _ClaRamLoadStart (7] 00028000 _ClaRamLoadStart
%] 00028220 _ClaRamLoadEnd (7] 00028220 _ClaRamLoadEnd
1 00000400 _ stack 1 00000400 _ stack
1 00000600 _ STACK_END 1 00000600 _ STACK_END
1 00000b00 _AdcaResultRegs 1 00000b00 _AdcaResultRegs
1 00000b20 _AdcbResultRegs 1 00000b20 _AdcbResultRegs
1 00000b40 _AdccResultRegs 1 00000b40 _AdccResultRegs
1 00000b60 _AdcdResultRegs 1 00000b60 _AdcdResultRegs
1 00000c00 _CpuTimer@Regs 1 00000c00 _CpuTimeroRegs
1 00000c08 _CpuTimerlRegs 1 00000c08 _CpuTimerlRegs
1 00000c10 _CpuTimer2Regs 1 00000c10 _CpuTimer2Regs
1 00000ce® _PieCtrlRegs 1 00000ced® _PieCtrlRegs
1 00000d0@ _EmuKey 1 00000d00 _EmuKey
1 00000d00® PieVectTable 1 00000do0 PieVectTable
1 00000d01 _EmuBMode 1 00000d01 __EmuBMode
1 00001000 _DmaRegs 1 00001000 _DmaRegs
1 00001400 _ClalRegs 1 00001400 _ClalRegs
1 00001480 _resDataAvailableCla 1 00001480 _resDataAvailableCla
1 00001481 _rpsRawCla 1 00001481 _rpsRawCla
1 00001482 _posRawCla 1 00001482 _posRawCla
1 00004000 _EPwmlRegs 1 00004000 _EPwmlRegs
1 00004100 _EPwm2Regs 1 00004100 _EPwm2Regs
1 00004200 _EPwm3Regs 1 00004200 __EPwm3Regs
1 00004300 _EPwm4Regs 1 00004300 _EPwm4Regs
1 00004400 _EPwm5SRegs 1 00004400 _EPwm5SRegs
1 00004500 _EPwm6Regs 1 00004500 _EPwm6Regs
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File: (continued)

1

PR RRPRRRPRRRPRRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRRPRRRRRR

00004600
00004700
00004800
00004900
00004200
00004b00
00005000
00005020
00005040
00005060
00005080
00005020
00005100
00005140
00005180
00005c00
00005c10
0000520
00005c80
00005cad
00005cco
00005ce0
00005d00
00005d20
00005d40
00005d60
0000500
0000580
00006000
00006040
00006100
00006110
00006120
00006200
00007000
00007060
00007070
00007200

_EPwm7Regs
_EPwm8Regs
_EPwm9Regs
_EPwm10ORegs
_EPwml11Regs
_EPwm12Regs
_ECap1lRegs
_ECap2Regs
_ECap3Regs
_ECap4Regs
_ECap5Regs
_ECap6Regs
_EQep1lRegs
_EQep2Regs
_EQep3Regs
_DacaRegs
_DacbRegs
_DaccRegs
_Cmpss1Regs
_Cmpss2Regs
_Cmpss3Regs
_Cmpss4Regs
_Cmpss5Regs
_Cmpss6Regs
_Cmpss7Regs
_Cmpss8Regs
_SdfmilRegs
_Sdfm2Regs
_McbspaRegs
_McbspbRegs
_SpiaRegs
_SpibRegs
_SpicRegs
_UppRegs
_WdRegs
_NmiIntruptRegs
_XintRegs
_SciaRegs

Text Compare

PR RPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRRRPRPRPRPRPRPRRRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRRPRPRRLRRPERRSR

00004600
00004700
00004800
00004900
00004300
00004b00
00005000
00005020
00005040
00005060
00005080
00005020
00005100
00005140
00005180
00005c00
00005c10
00005c20
00005c80
00005ca0
00005cco
00005ce0
00005d00
00005d20
00005d40
00005d60
00005e00
00005e80
00006000
00006040
00006100
00006110
00006120
00006200
00007000
00007060
00007070
00007200

_EPwm7Regs
_EPwm8Regs
_EPwm9Regs
_EPwm1@Regs
_EPwml11Regs
_EPwml12Regs
_ECap1Regs
_ECap2Regs
_ECap3Regs
_ECap4Regs
_ECap5Regs
_ECap6Regs
_EQepl1Regs
_EQep2Regs
_EQep3Regs
_DacaRegs
_DacbRegs
_DaccRegs
_Cmpssi1Regs
_Cmpss2Regs
_Cmpss3Regs
_Cmpss4Regs
_Cmpss5Regs
_Cmpss6Regs
_Cmpss7Regs
_Cmpss8Regs
_SdfmlRegs
_Sdfm2Regs
_McbspaRegs
_McbspbRegs
_SpiaRegs
_SpibRegs
_SpicRegs
_UppRegs
_WdRegs
_NmiIntruptRegs
_XintRegs
_SciaRegs
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File: (continued)

1

PR RRPRRRPRRRPRRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRRPRRRRRR

00007210
00007220
00007230
00007300
00007340
00007400
00007480
00007500
00007580
00007900
00007920
00007940
00007980
00007200
00007280
00007c00
00007100
0000c000
0000c240
0000c456
0000c476
0000c4i7e
0000c47f
0000c480
0000c64c
0000c67e
0000c680
0000c682
0000c684
0000c686
0000c6¢co
0000c700
0000c740
0000c772
0000c77a
0000c780
0000c844
0000c845

_ScibRegs
_ScicRegs
_ScidRegs
_TI2caRegs
_I2cbRegs
_AdcaRegs
_AdcbRegs
_AdccRegs
_AdcdRegs
_InputXbarRegs
_XbarRegs
_TrigRegs
_DmaClaSrcSelRegs
_EPwmXbarRegs
_OutputXbarRegs
_GpioCtrlRegs
_GpioDataRegs

M1

_M1_fault
_RTD_Temp
_CAN_RX_FRAME1_CONFIG
_FPGA_Faults
_FPGA_Faults_Cont
_canaConfig
_ezDSP_ringBuffer
__lock

_VdcHalf _Min
_VdcHalf_Max
_FoCéph_M_
_FoCéph_B
_FoCéph_DW
_FoCéph_U
_FoCéph_Y
_CAN_TX_FRAME®@_CONFIG
_M1_DT_Comp
_state_table_sensorless_ebemf
_DC_DM_Timer
_DC_CM_Timer

Text Compare

PR RPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRRRPRPRPRPRPRPRRRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRRPRPRRLRRPERRSR

00007210
00007220
00007230
00007300
00007340
00007400
00007480
00007500
00007580
00007900
00007920
00007940
00007980
00007200
00007280
00007c00
00007100
0000c000
0000c240
0000c456
0000c476
0000c47e
0000c47f
0000c480
0000c64c
0000c67e
0000c680
0000c682
0000c684
0000Cc686
0000c6co
0000c700
0000c740
0000c772
0000c77a
0000c780
0000c844
0000c845

_ScibRegs
_ScicRegs
_ScidRegs
_T2caRegs
_I2cbRegs
_AdcaRegs
_AdcbRegs
_AdccRegs
_AdcdRegs
_InputXbarRegs
_XbarRegs
_TrigRegs
_DmaClaSrcSelRegs
_EPwmXbarRegs
_OutputXbarRregs
_GpioCtrlRegs
_GpioDataRegs

M1

_M1_fault
_RTD_Temp
_CAN_RX_FRAME1_CONFIG
_FPGA_Faults
_FPGA_Faults_Cont
_canaConfig
_ezDSP_ringBuffer
__lock
_VdcHalf_Min
_VdcHalf_Max
_FOCéph_M_
_FOCéph_B
_FOCéph_DW
_FOCéph_U
_FOCéph_Y
_CAN_TX_FRAME®@_CONFIG
_M1_DT_Comp
_state_table_sensorless_ebemf
_DC_DM Timer
_DC_CM_Timer
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File: (continued)

1 0000c846 _Phase A Timer
0000c847 _Phase_ B _Timer
0000c848 _Phase_C_Timer
0000c849 Phase_R_Timer
0000c84a _Phase_ S Timer
0000c84b _Phase T _Timer
0000c84c _HvdcUnder_Timer
0000c84d _HvdcOver_Timer
0000c84e _DcCapDiff Timer
0000c84f Overspeed_Timer
0000c850 _PrevResFault
0000c851 _ResolverFaultTemp
0000c852 _DC_CAP_VDiff
0000c854 _CurrentGainFactor
0000c856 _DC_CM_Current
0000c864 _DC_DM_Current
0000c872 _CAN_TX_FRAME1_CONFIG
0000c87a _M1 Va Ref
0000c880 _state table_sensored
0000c910 _stepOnce

0000c911 _stepCount
0000c912 _steplength
0000c913 _SFRA_CASE
0000c914 _runOnce

0000c915 _resolver_offset_flag
0000c916 _Ctr

0000c918 _idRef

0000c91a _idRefOld

0000c91c _igRef

0000c91e _iqRefOld

0000c920 _stepSize

0000c922 _iqRiseTime_sec
0000c924 _igDivider
0000c926 _iqStepAdd
0000c928 _Prev_iqCmd
0000c92a _Curr_iqCmd
0000c92c _CmdDiff

0000c92e _angle diff_tmp

PR RRPRRRPRRRPRRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRRPRRRRRR

Text Compare

PR RPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRRRPRPRPRPRPRPRRRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRRPRPRRLRRPERRSR

0000c846
0000c847
0000c848
0000c849
0000c84a
0000c84b
0000c84c
0000c84d
0000c84e
0000c84f
0000c850
0000c851
0000c852
0000c854
0000c856
0000c864
0000c872
0000c87a
0000c880
0000c910
0000c911
0000c912
0000c913
0000c914
0000c915
0000c916
0000c918
0000c91a
0000c91c
0000c91le
0000c920
0000c922
0000c924
0000c926
0000c928
0000c92a
0000c92c
0000c92e

_Phase_A_Timer
_Phase_B_Timer
_Phase_C_Timer
_Phase_R_Timer
_Phase_S_Timer
_Phase_T_Timer
_HvdcUnder_Timer
_HvdcOver_Timer
_DcCapDiff_Timer
_Overspeed_Timer
_PrevResFault
_ResolverFaultTemp
_DC_CAP_VDiff
_CurrentGainFactor
_DC_CM_Current
_DC_DM_Current
_CAN_TX_FRAME1_CONFIG
_M1_Va_Ref
_state_table_sensored
_stepOnce
_stepCount
_stepLength
_SFRA_CASE
_runOnce
_resolver_offset_flag
_Ctr

_idRef

_idRef01ld

_igRef

_igRef0ld
_stepSize
_igRiseTime_sec
_igDivider
_iqgStepAdd
_Prev_iqCmd
_Curr_iqCmd
_CmdDiff
_angle_diff_tmp
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File: (continued)

1

PR RRPRRRPRRRPRRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRRPRRRRRR

0000c930
0000c93e
0000c940
0000c941
0000c942
0000c943
0000c944
0000945
0000c946
0000c947
0000948
0000949
0000c9%4a
0000c94b
0000c9%4c
0000c9%4e
0000c950
0000c952
0000c954
0000c956
0000c958
0000c959
0000c95a
0000c95b
0000c95c
0000c95d
0000c95e
0000c95f
0000c960
0000c961
0000c962
0000c963
0000c964
0000c965
0000c966
0000968
0000c96a
0000c96C

_iglLpf

__unlock

_DbC1

_DbC2

_Dbc3

_Dc4

_DC5

_DC6

_bc7

_DC8

_DC9

_DC1e

_DbC11

_DbC12

_VdcHalf
_VdcHalf_NHC
_VAC3phOffset
_DeadTimeRatio
_vDcHalfInv_Min
_vDcHalfInv_Max
_ezDSP_Version_SCI
_ezDSP_uReadl6BPossible
_ezDSP_uRead8BPossible
_ezDSP_uBRKDTCount
_ezDSP_uFECount
_ezDSP_uOECount
_ezDSP_uPECount
_ezDSP_uWrongISRCount
_ezDSP_ucRx
_ezDSP_uState
_ezDSP_uData
_ezDSP_uChksum
_ezDSP_uAddrRdCnt
_ezDSP_uDataRdCnt
_ezDSP_fFloat
_ezDSP_ulData
_ezDSP_ulAddr
_ezDSP_ullData

Text Compare

PR RPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRRRPRPRPRPRPRPRRRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRRPRPRRLRRPERRSR

0000c930
0000c93e
0000c940
0000c941
0000c942
0000c943
0000c944
0000c945
0000c946
0000c947
0000c948
0000c949
0000c9%4a
0000c94b
0000c9%4c
0000c9%4e
0000c950
0000c952
0000c954
0000c956
0000c958
0000c959
0000c95a
0000c95b
0000c95c
0000c95d
0000c95e
0000c95f
0000c960
0000c961
0000c962
0000c963
0000c964
0000c965
0000c966
0000c968
0000c96a
0000c96¢

_igLpf

__unlock

_DbcC1

_DbcC2

_DbcC3

_Dbc4a

_DC5

_DC6

_bc7

_DC8

_DbC9

_DC10

_DbC11

_DbC12

_VdcHalf
_VdcHalf_NHC
_VAC3phOffset
_DeadTimeRatio
_vDcHalfInv_Min
_vDcHalfInv_Max
_ezDSP_Version_SCI
_ezDSP_uRead16BPossible
_ezDSP_uRead8BPossible
_ezDSP_uBRKDTCount
_ezDSP_uFECount
_ezDSP_uOECount
_ezDSP_uPECount
_ezDSP_uWrongISRCount
_ezDSP_ucRx
_ezDSP_uState
_ezDSP_uData
_ezDSP_uChksum
_ezDSP_uAddrRdCnt
_ezDSP_uDataRdCnt
_ezDSP_fFloat
_ezDSP_ulData
_ezDSP_ulAddr
_ezDSP_ullData
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File: (continued)

1

PR RRPRRRPRRRPRRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRRPRRRRRR

0000c970
0000c980
0000c981
0000c982
0000c983
0000c984
0000c985
0000c986
0000c987
0000c988
0000c989
0000c98a
0000c98b
0000c98c
0000c98d
0000c98e
0000c990
0000c992
0000c994
0000c996
0000c9a6
0000c9bb
0000c9bc
0000c9co
0000c9c6
0000c9c7
0000c9c8
0000c9ca
0000c9cc
0000c9ce
0000c9do
0000c9d2
0000c9d3
0000c9d4
0000c9d5
0000c9d8
0000c9e0
0000c9%e2

_CAN_RX_FRAME®@_CONFIG
_pollingCntimsec
_pollingCnt5msec
_pollingCntil@@msec
_RTD1_Timer
_RTD2_Timer
_RTD3_Timer
_RTD4_Timer

_P15 Up_Timer
_P15 Lo _Timer

_M15 Up_Timer
_M15 Lo _Timer
_Read_FPGA_Fault
_cnt_job_1@msec
_flag 100us_call cnt
_mainSwitch
_emergencyOff
_resetFault
_relayControl
_FPGA_FaultData
_P15_M15 Data
_M2_DT_Comp
_CAN_RX_FRAME
_M2_Vva_Ref
_PWM_INTERRUPT_TIME_OFFSET
_smp_pt

_cntLed

_adc_isr_cnt

___TI enable_exit_profile output
___TI cleanup_ptr
___TI dtors_ptr
_CAN_TX_FRAME@_DATA
_CAN_TX_FRAME1_DATA
_CAN_RX_FRAME1_DATA
_CAN_RX_FRAME®@_DATA
_CAN_TX_FRAME
_dacLedOn
_epwmIntCnt

Text Compare

PR RPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRPRPRRPRRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRRPRPRRPRPRPRPRPRRPRPRRPRPRERREER

0000c970
0000c980
0000c981
0000c982
0000c983
0000c984
0000c985
0000c986
0000c987
0000c988
0000c989
0000c98a
0000c98b
0000c98c
0000c98d
0000c98e
0000c990
0000c992
0000c994
0000c996
0000c9a6
0000c9b6
0000c9bc
0000c9co
0000c9c6
0000c9c7
0000c9c8
0000c9ca
0000c9cc
0000c9ce
0000c9do
0000c9d2
0000c9d3
0000c9d4
0000c9d5
0000c9d8
0000c9e0
0000c9e?2

_CAN_RX_FRAME®@_CONFIG
_pollingCntilmsec
_pollingCnt5msec
_pollingCntileemsec
_RTD1_Timer
_RTD2_Timer
_RTD3_Timer
_RTD4_Timer

_P15 Up_Timer

_P15 Lo_Timer
_M15_Up_Timer
_M15 Lo _Timer
_Read_FPGA_Fault
_cnt_job_1@msec
_flag _100us_call_cnt
_mainSwitch
_emergencyOff
_resetFault
_relayControl
_FPGA_FaultData
_P15_M15_Data
_M2_DT_Comp
_CAN_RX_FRAME
_M2_Va_Ref
_PWM_INTERRUPT_TIME_OFFSET
_smp_pt

_cntLed

_adc_isr_cnt

___TI enable_exit_profile output
___TI cleanup_ptr
____TI dtors_ptr
_CAN_TX_FRAME®@_DATA
_CAN_TX_FRAME1_DATA
_CAN_RX_FRAME1_DATA
_CAN_RX_FRAME®@_DATA
_CAN_TX_FRAME
_dacLedOn
_epwmIntCnt
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File: (continued)

1

PR RPRRPRRPRRPRRRRRPRRRPRPRRPRPRRPRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPERR

Q
(o
7]

abs
abs
abs
abs

0000c9%e4
0000c9e5
0000c9eb
0000c9e7
0000c9%e8
0000c9e9
0000Cc9%ea
0000c9eb
0000c9ed
00047000
00047800
00048000
00042000
0005d000
0005d180
0005d200
0005d300
0005e608
00051000
00051040
00051070
00051400
00051480
0005f4a0
0005f4co
00051500
00051540
00051800
0005fboo
0005fco0
0005ffo0
00078000
00078200
00000200
00000220
00000220
00002b56
00002b56

_RDC_FREQ
_RDC_CTRL

_avglnt
_ResFaultData
_ezDSP_nStartPos
_ezDSP_nEndPos
_ezDSP_nMaxBuffSize
_canRxMboxNums
_canTxMboxNums
_EmifiRegs
_Emif2Regs
_CanaRegs
_CanbRegs
_DevCfgRegs
_AnalogSubsysRegs
_ClkCfgRegs
_CpuSysRegs
_RomPrefetchRegs
_DcsmzZ1Regs
_Dcsmz2Regs
_DcsmCommonRegs
_MemCfgRegs
_EmiflConfigRegs
_Emif2ConfigRegs
_AccessProtectionRegs
_MemoryErrorRegs
_RomWaitStateRegs
_FlashecCctrlRegs
_Flash@EccRegs
_FlashicCtrlRegs
_FlashlEccRegs
_Dcsmz10tp
_Dcsmz20tp

_ STACK_SIZE
_ClaRamLoadSize
_ClaRamRunSize
_RamfuncsLoadSize
_RamfuncsRunSize

Text Compare

PR RPRRPRRPRPRPRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRRRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRRPRPRPRRPRPRPRPRRERRRLRR

QO
(on
wn

abs
abs
abs
abs

0000c9e4
0000c9e5
0000c9eb
0000c9e7
0000c9e8
0000c9e9
0000c9%ea
0000c9eb
0000c9ed
00047000
00047800
00048000
00042000
0005d000
0005d180
0005d200
0005d300
0005e608
00051000
00051040
00051070
00051400
00051480
00051420
0005f4co
00051500
00051540
00051800
0005fboo
00051 co0
0005100
00078000
00078200
00000200
00000220
00000220
00002b56
00002b56

_RDC_FREQ
_RDC_CTRL

_avgCnt
_ResFaultData
_ezDSP_nStartPos
_ezDSP_nEndPos
_ezDSP_nMaxBuffSize
_canRxMboxNums
_canTxMboxNums
_EmifilRegs
_Emif2Regs
_CanaRegs
_CanbRegs
_DevCfgRegs
_AnalogSubsysRegs
_ClkCfgRegs
_CpuSysRegs
_RomPrefetchRegs
_DcsmZ1Regs
_DcsmZ2Regs
_DcsmCommonRegs
_MemCfgRegs
_EmiflConfigRegs
_Emif2ConfigRegs
_AccessProtectionRegs
_MemoryErrorRegs
_RomWaitStateRegs
_FlashecCtrlRegs
_Flash@EccRegs
_FlashilcCtrlRegs
_FlashlEccRegs
_Dcsmz10tp
_Dcsmz20tp

_ STACK_SIZE
_ClaRamLoadSize
_ClaRamRunSize
_RamfuncslLoadSize
_RamfuncsRunSize
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File: (continued)

abs
abs
abs
abs
abs
abs
abs
abs
abs
abs
abs
abs

FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF

[570 symbols]

.text

____TI pprof_out_hndl
___TI prof_data_size
___TI prof_data_start
__ binit__
___c_args__
___etext__
___pinit__
___text__

binit

etext

pinit

Text Compare

abs
abs
abs
abs
abs
abs
abs
abs
abs
abs
abs
abs

FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF
FEFFFFFF

[570 symbols]

.text

____TI pprof_out_hndl
____TI prof_data_size
___TI prof_data_start
__ binit__
___c_args__
___etext__
___pinit__

_ text__

binit

etext

pinit
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